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•   PY26 Secondary Considerations: Requires SWCD Board and DCR approval; Must be approved by Sara Bottenfield, DCR’s Ag 
Incentives Prgm. Mngr. prior to any PY26 cost share applications being approved.  

• PY26 Average Cost List: Requires SWCD board approval; & submission to DCR, Sara Bottenfield, prior to any PY26 cost share 
applications being approved. Include a good & implementable contingency clause. 

•  Keep CAS AgBMP Tracking Module Data Updated: All data entry should be completed and accurate by 07/15/25. Utilize the 
reports that are available on the Reports>Emailed Reports page within CAS.  Specifically, under the QA section on that page, use 
the BMPs reports. DCR will pull final reports from Logi on July 16th.    

• BMP Verifications:  
o End of Lifespan (EOL) BMP verifications for 2025, 2026, & 2027 are loaded into CAS. Verifications due September 30 

of the year the BMP expires or before. $200/$250 reimbursement rate.   
o CY25 Random Verifications visits are currently being scheduled with District staff.  

 
Area II Legislative Zoom Meeting - August 13, 8:30 am.  Member districts should email legislative items by July 31st to Area II Chair 
Peter Holden at pete.holden347@gmail.com  (copy to your CDC)  You must preregister for the Zoom Register in advance for this 
meeting: https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/zbCrprHWQPSMdmhS3VgNOg  Login details will follow after registration.  
The VASWCD will be updating their Policy Book found at https://vaswcd.org/vaswcd-policy/.  Suggestions for the policy book 
may be discussed on the Area II Legislative call. 
 
UPCOMING DATES TO REMEMBER: 
June 2: Grant Deliverables Update Webinar 1:00-2:30 pm Overview of the updates to the grant agreements, deliverables and the 

assessment process. Microsoft Teams Join the meeting now Meeting ID: 232 953 475 481  Passcode: pU3zX74a  Dial in by 
phone  +1 434-230-0065,,734373676# ID: 734 373 676#   Webinar will be recorded.  

June 6: Director & SWCD Admin/Manager Training, 9:30am-3:00pm Randolph-Macon College, Ashland, No recording 
June 12: VASWCD Virtual Quarterly Board meeting, 9:00 am Foundation meeting at 9:00 followed by Association 

business. Register for the zoom at https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/dXBR0UqOQMeZwt2ds6JmWA. Meeting 
materials will be available here https://vaswcd.org/board-meetings/ 

June 12: PY26 VACS Program Update (Virtual) 1:00-4:00 pm Registration required: 
      https://events.gcc.teams.microsoft.com/event/fe2eb8cb-8a6d-47f9-be83-fc7f8a99463b@620ae5a9-4ec1-4fa0-8641-

5d9f386c7309 
June 17: PY26 VACS Program Update (Virtual) 9:00am -Noon Registration required: 
      https://events.gcc.teams.microsoft.com/event/9fd0067f-b5c9-4ac0-9881-5e6119003897@620ae5a9-4ec1-4fa0-8641-

5d9f386c7309  
June 30:  End of Fiscal year; End of Program Year  
July 8:     PY26 CAS/Tracking Virtual Training 1:00-2:30 pm (required of all Ag Tech staff to attend one of the sessions)  
July 11: Potomac Council Mtg, (9am)/Potomac Watershed Roundtable Mtg.(10am), Virtual. Northern Neck SWCD hosting 
July 15: End of Year (EOY) Reports due to DCR (Cash Balance & Carryover Reports: Att Es and Financials) 
July 15: Att D - Budget Template due to DCR 
July 15: FY25 Self-Assessment Questionnaire due to CDC (earlier if your board does not meet in August) 
July 16:  DCR pulls final FY25 Logi reports.  
July 24: PY26 CAS/Tracking Virtual Training 9:30-11:00 am (required of all Ag Tech staff to attend one of the sessions)  
July 30:  Deadline for resolution of all QAQC issues in CAS. 
July 31: Local SWCD Legislative issues due to Area II Chairman, Peter Holden.  
Aug 13:  Area II Legislative Zoom Mtg 8:30 am.  Register in advance for this meeting: 
Aug 19-21:  VACDE Summer Training, Graves Mountain Lodge 
Sept. 30: Deadline for End of Lifespan Verifications for 2025 reimbursement 

CDC Report sent to districts 6/1/2025. 
 
VA Cooperative Extension 

• No written report submitted. 
 

VA Department of Forestry (DOF) 
Matt Wolanski 

• No written report submitted. 
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Chesapeake Bay Foundation (CBF) 
Matt Kowalski 

• No written report submitted. 
 

VA. Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) 
Sara Jordan 

• VRO Ag Program Updates: 
1. We are now performing on-farm inspections.  Strict biosecurity is followed.  We can visit no more than one farm on-site in a 
24-hour period until this fall.  Starting in the fall, we can only visit one farm on-site in a 72-hour period. 
2. Senate Bill 1495 was signed by the Governor on 3/21/2025, effective immediately, that exempts bovine incinerators that meet 
certain criteria from air program permitting, much like the exemption that was already available for poultry and swine 
incinerators. 
3. We continue to focus on poultry litter reporting and education for the requirement that has a reporting deadline of September 
15 each year for poultry litter brokers, poultry permittees, and end-users of poultry litter. 
4. There continues to be outreach with the ag community regarding water withdrawal reporting for crop irrigation and larger 
groundwater users.   
 

• DEQ’s Clean Water Financing and Assistance Program’s Agricultural Loan Dashboard as of May 30, 2025, is found below. For 
more information, contact Phil Davis, Ag BMP Project Manager with the Clean Water Financing and Assistance Program: (540) 
209-4201, philip.davis@deq.virginia.gov. 

AgBMP Loan Program Dashboard 05/30/2025 

 
 

 
 

Application Status Total Number Total Value Average Median
Application Pending 6 928,328.00$                154,721.33$         153,000.00$ 
Conditionally Authorized 61 16,193,014.98$          265,459.26$         222,000.00$ 
Not Authorized 1 45,000.00$                  45,000.00$           45,000.00$   
Application Withdrawn 72 10,786,950.04$          149,818.75$         110,000.00$ 
Inactive 20 3,593,093.52$             179,654.68$         97,500.00$   
Credit Approved 16 4,381,373.98$             273,835.87$         226,500.00$ 
Credit Not Approved 10 1,631,181.53$             163,118.15$         96,938.51$   
Loan Closed 81 15,044,330.26$          185,732.47$         147,362.19$ 
Loan Closed with PF Granted 3 919,035.22$                306,345.07$         440,924.00$ 
Project Complete 130 22,529,386.32$          173,302.97$         115,515.94$ 
Project Complete with PF Granted 14 2,153,475.97$             153,819.71$         95,104.08$   
Completed without DEQ Funding 26 2,971,538.29$             114,289.93$         58,129.63$   
Equipment Purchase Complete 22 1,639,630.00$             74,528.64$           39,249.50$   
PF Granted SWCD 20 349,370.43$                17,468.52$           31,022.56$   
Total PF Granted to Producers 17 1,268,932.43$             

Total Applications 482
Total Active Projects 167

Beginning Fund Balance 18,659,552.00$          
Additional Funds Authorized by DEQ 10,000,000.00$          
Total Projects and Loan Funds Obligated 58,350,611.42$          
Total PF Granted 1,562,966.52$            
Total Repayments 20,296,812.65$          
Total Unobligated Loan Funds (7,831,280.24)$           

MISC. 
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MINUTES 

The May 8, 2025, LFSWCD Board of Director’s Meeting was held, in person, at the Strasburg Community Center, 726 East Queen 
Street, Strasburg, VA 22657. 

Those attending were: 

 
LFSWCD Directors  
Joan Comanor 
Mary Gessner 
Justin Mackay-Smith 
Emma Bricker 
Mark Huddleston 
Paul Burkholder  
Reid Hoak 
Jack Owens  
Robert Clark  
Randy Buckley 
 
 
Associate Directors  
Stephanie Shillingburg 
 
Cooperating Agency Representatives & Guests in Attendance:  
Debbie Cross, CDC/DCR 
Brent Barriteau, NRCS 
Kerrigan Bauserman, LFSWCD Intern 
 
 
 
 
            __________________________________________________________________________________________                                               
 

LFSWCD Board Chair Joan Comanor called the meeting to order at 10:00 am. 

              _________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

 

LFSWCD Staff Members 
Allyson Ponn 
Ben Loyd 
Nick Livesay 
Sarah Fleming 
Sabrina Heltzel 
 
Absent Directors or Staff: 
James Fagan 
Kermit Gaither 
Ira Richards 
Jason Bushong 
Ed Pendleton 
Dana Gochenour 
Madison Coffey 
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Chairwoman’s Report: Joan Comanor 
• Introduction of Kerrigan Bauserman as the LFSWCD Summer Intern, 
• Ag Outreach update given by Allyson, 
• Regional Envirothon update given by Allyson, 
• Lisa Parks will be joining our team on June 2, 2025 as the Program Support Specialist. 

 
MOTION: Board approval of the April 10, 2025, Board of Director meeting minutes, and Education & Information Committee 
minutes as presented in the Board Packet. Motion made by Paul Burkholder, seconded by Reid Hoak. Motion Passed. Voting 
Ballot is as follows. *Kermit Gaither and James Fagan were absent at time of vote. 
Name Yes No  Abstain    Name Yes No Abstain 

Joan Comanor X      Randy Buckley X   
Mary Gessner X      Justin Mackay-Smith X   
*James Fagan       Paul Burkholder X   
Emma Bricker X      Reid Hoak X   
Mark Huddleston X      *Kermit Gaither    
Robert Clark X      Jack Owens X   
 

Treasurer & Finance Report: Stephanie Shillingburg 
• Stephanie reviewed her written report. 
• A Finance Committee meeting was held on 5/8/2025 at 9:00am prior to the monthly Board of Directors meeting. 

o A review of the Purchasing Policy and Credit Card policy was conducted. 
o The FY26 Proposed Budget was reviewed and will be presented to the Board for approval at the June 12, 2025, meeting. 

 
MOTION: to Accept and file for audit the Treasurer’s Report/Documents for April 2025 (as presented in the Board Packet). Motion 
made by Mary Gessner, seconded by Jack Owens. Motion Passed. Voting Ballot is as follows. *Kermit Gaither and James Fagan 
were absent at time of vote. 
Name Yes No  Abstain    Name Yes No Abstain 

Joan Comanor X      Randy Buckley X   
Mary Gessner X      Justin Mackay-Smith X   
*James Fagan       Paul Burkholder X   
Emma Bricker X      Reid Hoak X   
Mark Huddleston X      *Kermit Gaither    
Robert Clark X      Jack Owens X   
 
Board Secretary/Administrative Specialist: Sarah Fleming 

• Reviewed her written report. 
 
Technical Staff Reports: 
 

Supervising Conservation Specialist, Dana Gochenour:  
• Dana was absent from the meeting. 

 
Senior Conservation Specialist, Nick Livesay:  

• Reviewed written report. 
• Gave an update on his leadership course. 

 
Conservation Specialist, Madison Coffey:   

• Madison was absent from the meeting. 
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Conservation Specialist, Sabrina Heltzel 
• Reviewed written report. 

 
Conservation Specialist, Ben Loyd 

• Reviewed written report. 
• Gave an update that he received in mail his official Conservation Specialist Certification certificate and letter. 

 
Education and Program Support Specialist, Allyson Ponn:  

• Reviewed her written report. 
• Watershed Heros Program letter of support discussion. 

 
MOTION: to Board approval of Watershed Hero’s Program letter of support (as presented by Allyson Ponn during the Board 
meeting). Motion made by Paul Burkholder, seconded by Mary Gessner. Motion Passed. Voting Ballot is as follows. *Kermit 
Gaither and James Fagan were absent at time of vote. 
Name Yes No  Abstain    Name Yes No Abstain 

Joan Comanor X      Randy Buckley X   
Mary Gessner X      Justin Mackay-Smith X   
*James Fagan       Paul Burkholder X   
Emma Bricker X      Reid Hoak X   
Mark Huddleston X      *Kermit Gaither    
Robert Clark X      Jack Owens X   
 
Committee Updates: 

Conservation Technical - Mary Gessner 
• Mary reviewed the CTC Report. Motions are as follows: 

 

 
Motion made by Mary Gessner, seconded by Robert Clark. Motion Passed. Voting Ballot is as follows. *Kermit Gaither and James 
Fagan were absent at time of vote. 
Name Yes No  Abstain    Name Yes No Abstain 

Joan Comanor X      Randy Buckley X   
Mary Gessner X      Justin Mackay-Smith X   
*James Fagan       Paul Burkholder X   
Emma Bricker X      Reid Hoak X   
Mark Huddleston X      *Kermit Gaither    
Robert Clark X      Jack Owens X   
 

 
Motion made by Mary Gessner, seconded by Jack Owens. Motion Passed. Voting Ballot is as follows. *Kermit Gaither and James 
Fagan were absent at time of vote. 
Name Yes No  Abstain    Name Yes No Abstain 

Joan Comanor X      Randy Buckley X   
Mary Gessner X      Justin Mackay-Smith X   
*James Fagan       Paul Burkholder X   
Emma Bricker X      Reid Hoak X   
Mark Huddleston X      *Kermit Gaither    
Robert Clark X      Jack Owens X   
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Motion made by Mary Gessner, seconded by Reid Hoak. Motion Passed. Voting Ballot is as follows. *Kermit Gaither and James 
Fagan were absent at time of vote. 
Name Yes No  Abstain    Name Yes No Abstain 

Joan Comanor X      Randy Buckley X   
Mary Gessner X      Justin Mackay-Smith X   
*James Fagan       Paul Burkholder X   
Emma Bricker X      Reid Hoak X   
Mark Huddleston X      *Kermit Gaither    
Robert Clark X      Jack Owens X   
 

 
Motion made by Mary Gessner, seconded by Paul Burkholder. Motion Passed. Voting Ballot is as follows. *Kermit Gaither and 
James Fagan were absent at time of vote. 
Name Yes No  Abstain    Name Yes No Abstain 

Joan Comanor X      Randy Buckley X   
Mary Gessner X      Justin Mackay-Smith X   
*James Fagan       Paul Burkholder X   
Emma Bricker X      Reid Hoak X   
Mark Huddleston X      *Kermit Gaither    
Robert Clark X      Jack Owens X   
 

 
Motion made by Mary Gessner, seconded by Paul Burkholder. Motion Passed. Voting Ballot is as follows. *Kermit Gaither and 
James Fagan were absent at time of vote. 
Name Yes No  Abstain    Name Yes No Abstain 

Joan Comanor X      Randy Buckley X   
Mary Gessner X      Justin Mackay-Smith X   
*James Fagan       Paul Burkholder X   
Emma Bricker X      Reid Hoak X   
Mark Huddleston X      *Kermit Gaither    
Robert Clark X      Jack Owens X   
 

 
Motion made by Mary Gessner, seconded by Jack Owens. Motion Passed. Voting Ballot is as follows. *Kermit Gaither and James 
Fagan were absent at time of vote. 
Name Yes No  Abstain    Name Yes No Abstain 

Joan Comanor X      Randy Buckley X   
Mary Gessner X      Justin Mackay-Smith X   
*James Fagan       Paul Burkholder X   
Emma Bricker X      Reid Hoak X   
Mark Huddleston X      *Kermit Gaither    
Robert Clark X      Jack Owens X   
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Motion made by Mary Gessner, seconded by Jack Owens. Motion Passed. Voting Ballot is as follows. *Kermit Gaither and James 
Fagan were absent at time of vote. 
Name Yes No  Abstain    Name Yes No Abstain 

Joan Comanor X      Randy Buckley X   
Mary Gessner X      Justin Mackay-Smith X   
*James Fagan       Paul Burkholder X   
Emma Bricker X      Reid Hoak X   
Mark Huddleston X      *Kermit Gaither    
Robert Clark X      Jack Owens X   
 

 
Motion made by Mary Gessner, seconded by Jack Owens. Motion Passed. Voting Ballot is as follows. *Kermit Gaither and James 
Fagan were absent at time of vote. 
Name Yes No  Abstain    Name Yes No Abstain 

Joan Comanor X      Randy Buckley X   
Mary Gessner X      Justin Mackay-Smith X   
*James Fagan       Paul Burkholder X   
Emma Bricker X      Reid Hoak X   
Mark Huddleston X      *Kermit Gaither    
Robert Clark X      Jack Owens X   
 

 
Motion made by Mary Gessner, seconded by Jack Owens. Motion Passed. Voting Ballot is as follows. *Kermit Gaither and James 
Fagan were absent at time of vote. 
Name Yes No  Abstain    Name Yes No Abstain 

Joan Comanor X      Randy Buckley X   
Mary Gessner X      Justin Mackay-Smith X   
*James Fagan       Paul Burkholder X   
Emma Bricker X      Reid Hoak X   
Mark Huddleston X      *Kermit Gaither    
Robert Clark X      Jack Owens X   
 
Motion: to recommend the Board approve a tax credit of approximately $15,000.00 for contract 13-25-0001. Motion made by Mary 
Gessner, seconded by Jack Owens. Motion Passed. Voting Ballot is as follows. *Kermit Gaither and James Fagan were absent at time 
of vote. 
Name Yes No  Abstain    Name Yes No Abstain 

Joan Comanor X      Randy Buckley X   
Mary Gessner X      Justin Mackay-Smith X   
*James Fagan       Paul Burkholder X   
Emma Bricker X      Reid Hoak X   
Mark Huddleston X      *Kermit Gaither    
Robert Clark X      Jack Owens X   
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Motion: to recommend the Board approve an increase in Cost Share funds of approximately $66,000.00 for contract 13-23-0071. Motion 
made by Mary Gessner, seconded by Jack Owens. Motion Passed. Voting Ballot is as follows. *Kermit Gaither and James Fagan 
were absent at time of vote. 
Name Yes No  Abstain    Name Yes No Abstain 

Joan Comanor X      Randy Buckley X   
Mary Gessner X      Justin Mackay-Smith X   
*James Fagan       Paul Burkholder X   
Emma Bricker X      Reid Hoak X   
Mark Huddleston X      *Kermit Gaither    
Robert Clark X      Jack Owens X   
 
Motion: to recommend the Board approve updates to the PY26 Ranking Sheets (as presented in the Board Packet). Motion made by Mary 
Gessner, seconded by Jack Owens. Motion Passed. Voting Ballot is as follows. *Kermit Gaither and James Fagan were absent at time 
of vote. 
Name Yes No  Abstain    Name Yes No Abstain 

Joan Comanor X      Randy Buckley X   
Mary Gessner X      Justin Mackay-Smith X   
*James Fagan       Paul Burkholder X   
Emma Bricker X      Reid Hoak X   
Mark Huddleston X      *Kermit Gaither    
Robert Clark X      Jack Owens X   
 
Motion: to recommend the Board forward the remaining PY23 contracts to DCR for carryover requests as presented at the May 8, 2025 
Board meeting. Motion made by Mary Gessner, seconded by Jack Owens. Motion Passed. Voting Ballot is as follows. *Kermit 
Gaither and James Fagan were absent at time of vote. 
Name Yes No  Abstain    Name Yes No Abstain 

Joan Comanor X      Randy Buckley X   
Mary Gessner X      Justin Mackay-Smith X   
*James Fagan       Paul Burkholder X   
Emma Bricker X      Reid Hoak X   
Mark Huddleston X      *Kermit Gaither    
Robert Clark X      Jack Owens X   
 
Motion: to recommend the Board sign the Voluntary Ag BMP MOU as presented at the May 8, 2025 Board meeting. Motion made by 
Mary Gessner, seconded by Paul Burkholder. Motion Passed. Voting Ballot is as follows. *Kermit Gaither and James Fagan were 
absent at time of vote. 
Name Yes No  Abstain    Name Yes No Abstain 

Joan Comanor X      Randy Buckley X   
Mary Gessner X      Justin Mackay-Smith X   
*James Fagan       Paul Burkholder X   
Emma Bricker X      Reid Hoak X   
Mark Huddleston X      *Kermit Gaither    
Robert Clark X      Jack Owens X   
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Motion: to recommend the Board delegate authority to the CTC co-chairs for end program year actions needed for cost-share and/or tax 
credits. Motion made by Mary Gessner, seconded by Jack Owens. Motion Passed. Voting Ballot is as follows. *Kermit Gaither and 
James Fagan were absent at time of vote. 
Name Yes No  Abstain    Name Yes No Abstain 

Joan Comanor X      Randy Buckley X   
Mary Gessner X      Justin Mackay-Smith X   
*James Fagan       Paul Burkholder X   
Emma Bricker X      Reid Hoak X   
Mark Huddleston X      *Kermit Gaither    
Robert Clark X      Jack Owens X   
 
Dam Safety & Conservation Easements   - Jim Fagan  

• Jim was absent from the meeting. 
 
Education & Information – Joan Comanor 

• Joan will present the Scholarship to the 2025 recipient on Friday May 9, 2025. 
 
Legislative – Paul Burkholder 

• Gave an update on the 5/8/2025 committee meeting. 
• May 20th VASWCD State Legislative Committee zoom meeting. 

 
Personnel – Joan Comanor 

• Staff reviews will take place on May 27, 2025. 
 

 Operations – Justin Mackay-Smith 
• A review if the Current APOW was made. 
• A review of the FY25 Strategic Plan was made. 

 
Motion: The Board approves the APOW for FY26. Motion made by Joan Comanor, seconded by Mary Gessner. Motion 
Passed. Voting Ballot is as follows. *Kermit Gaither and James Fagan were absent at time of vote. 
Name Yes No  Abstain    Name Yes No Abstain 

Joan Comanor X      Randy Buckley X   
Mary Gessner X      Justin Mackay-Smith X   
*James Fagan       Paul Burkholder X   
Emma Bricker X      Reid Hoak X   
Mark Huddleston X      *Kermit Gaither    
Robert Clark X      Jack Owens X   
 
Motion: The Board accepts the review of the FY25 Strategic Plan and approves the updated FY26 Strategic Plan. Motion 
made by Justin Mackay-Smith, seconded by Reid Hoak. Motion Passed. Voting Ballot is as follows. *Kermit Gaither and James 
Fagan were absent at time of vote. 
Name Yes No  Abstain    Name Yes No Abstain 

Joan Comanor X      Randy Buckley X   
Mary Gessner X      Justin Mackay-Smith X   
*James Fagan       Paul Burkholder X   
Emma Bricker X      Reid Hoak X   
Mark Huddleston X      *Kermit Gaither    
Robert Clark X      Jack Owens X   
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Local Agency Updates: 
Northern Shenandoah Valley Regional Commission – Mary Gessner 

• Plans to meet with Amanda Kerns to find out more information on a Septic Pump-out Program. 
 
Shenandoah County Water Resources Advisory Committee – Joan Comanor 

• Nothing to report at this time. 
 
Shenandoah Pure Water Forum – Jack Owens 

• Gave a verbal update on happenings. 
 

Cooperating Agency Reports: 
Natural Resources Conservation Service:  Brent Barriteau 

• Brent reviewed his handout on NRCS happenings. 
 
Virginia Department of Conservation & Recreation: Debbie Cross 

• Debbie reviewed her written report, highlighting items of varied importance 
o EOY items/reports due July 15, 2025. 
o LFSWCD will be up for Audit this Fall. 
o Graves Mountain, Employee Association Annual Training August 19 – 21, 2025. 

 
Virginia Cooperative Extension: Robert Clark 

• Bobby gave an update on related items. 
o State agent will be at the 6/13 Shenandoah County B.O.S. meeting. 
o Slug research update. 

 
Virginia Department of Forestry: Matt Wolanski 

• Not in attendance. 
Chesapeake Bay Foundation: Matt Kowalski 

• Not in attendance. 
Department of Environmental Quality: Sara Jordan 

• Not in attendance. 
 
Other: 
Adjournment: 
MOTION: to Adjourn. Motion made by Robert Clark, seconded by Paul Burkholder. Motion Passed. Voting Ballot is as 
follows. *Kermit Gaither, Mark Huddleston, and Paul Burkholder were absent at time of vote. 
Name Yes No  Abstain    Name Yes No Abstain 

Joan Comanor X      Randy Buckley X   
Mary Gessner X      Justin Mackay-Smith X   
James Fagan X      *Paul Burkholder    
Emma Bricker X      Reid Hoak X   
*Mark Huddleston       *Kermit Gaither    
Robert Clark X      Jack Owens X   
 
The meeting adjourned at 11:40am.                  
 

Respectfully submitted,  
Sarah R. Fleming, Board Secretary 

 
Approved by the Board through motion on: 
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Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 

May 8th, 2025, 9:00AM 

In attendance: Joan Comanor, Jack Owens, Debbie Cross, Sarah Fleming & 
Stephanie Shillingburg.  Absent: Madison Coffey 

Meeting came to order and the following was discussed: 

Credit Card policy was reviewed, and the suggestion was made to add the 
ability for Directors who are conducting official District business to have the 
ability to use a credit card. It was also stated that job titles needed to be 
updated. It was agreed by all present that we should check desktop 
procedures to ensure it is allowed and if so, Sarah will get with the Bank to get 
another card. 

The Purchasing Policy was reviewed and agreed that there were no changes 
with the exception of updating job titles, this will be reported at the Board 
meeting today. 

The funds requested from the Counties and City were reviewed.  Shenandoah 
County is the only response we have received to date. 

Sarah went over the FY 2026 budget discussing the proposed changes, 
everyone present was in agreement.  This will be presented to the Board at the 
June meeting. 

There is training coming up 06-06-2025 for preparing Attachment D.  Dana, 
Sarah, Madison and Stephanie will be attending.  Attachment D is due July 
15th. It is recommended that we take a completed draft to the training in order 
to ask questions as this is not a beginning class. 

With no further business the meeting was adjourned at 9:35am. 

Attachments to the minutes: Funds Review & Proposed Budget 

Respectfully Submitted: Stephanie Shillingburg, Treasurer 

21



Lord Fairfax Soil & Water Conservation District 

Legislative Committee Meeting – May 8, 2025 

Community Room – Strasburg, Virginia 

Members Present - P. Burkholder, J. Owens, R. Hoak, A. Ponn, M. Gessner.   

Members Absent - J. Fagan, K. Gaither. 

The meeting came to order at 9:30 a.m. 

The committee reviewed the Legislative Annual Plan of Work (July 1, 2025, to June 30, 2025). 

M. Gessner motioned to recommend approval of the Plan. J. Owens seconded the motion. The 

motion passed unanimously. 

P. Burkholder discussed members’ visiting with local elected officials and circulated a document 

with their contact information. The following members were matched with local officials: 

M. Gessner – Sen. Timmy French 

J. Owens – Del. Todd Gilbert 

P. Burkholder & R. Hoak – Del. Bill Wiley 

K. Gaither – Del. Delores Oates 

P. Burkholder suggested those members visit with local elected officials twice a year, once in 

June and once in September, those months were chosen to avoid conflict with the legislative 

session.  

R. Hoak joined the Meeting at 9:38 a.m. 

Members discussed the May 20th State Soil & Water Legislative meeting which P. Burkholder 

and A. Ponn plan to attend.  

Members discussed local funding and budgets, wanting to plan for next year's budget request and 

what the members' tasks and requests are. 

With no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 9:50 a.m. P. Burkholder motioned to 

adjourn, and A. Ponn seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.  

Submitted by: Jack Owens, Director 
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Updated March 13, 2025
 

Conservation 
Technical 

(Urban BMP / 
*Technical Resource)

Dam Safety & 
Easements 

Education/ 
Information 

Finance Legislative Personnel Operations 

Gessner, M. 
Chair 

Fagan, J. 
Chairman 

Comanor, J. 
Chairwoman 

Shillingburg, S. (Treas.) 
Chair 

Burkholder, P. 
Chairman 

Comanor, J. 
Chair 

Mackay-Smith, J. 
Chairman 

Mackay-Smith, J. 
Vice Chair 

Bricker, E. 
Bricker, E. 

Comanor, J. 
Fagan, J. 

Gessner, M. 
Burkholder, Paul 

Buckley, R. Burkholder, P. 
Fleming, S. 

Fleming, S. 
Gaither, K. 

Gochenour, D. 
Fleming, S. 

Bushong, J. Comanor, J. Gaither, K. Owens, J. Gessner, M. Huddleston, M. Gaither, K. 

Coffey, M. Gessner, M. Gessner, M. Coffey, M. Owens, J. Shillingburg, S. (Treas.) Ponn, A. 

Gochenour, D. Gochenour, D. Gochenour, D. Hoak, R. 

Heltzel, S. Huddleston, M. Hoak, R. 
Ponn, A. 

Livesay, N. 
Owens, J. Hetzel, S. 

Loyd, B. 
Richards, B. Ponn, A. 

Mackay-Smith, J. 

Pendleton, E. 

Ponn, A 

Clark, R. 

No. Shenandoah 
Valley Regional 

Commission 

Shenandoah Co. 
Water Resources 

Advisory Committee 

Pure Water 
Forum Representative 

 

Gessner, M. Comanor, J. Owens, J. 

* When necessary, there will be a separate Technical Resource Committee meeting held following the monthly Conservation Technical Committee meeting.

LORD FAIRFAX SWCD COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 

District Chair ex officio Member of Each Committee 
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Jul '24 - May ... Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Income Designated Receipts
Comm. Garden/Harv. Fest. Income 650.00
Dam Maintenance 9,000.00 9,000.00 100.0%
Envirothon Grant 0.00 900.00 0.0%
FY 25 VNRCF TA (Base+Add) 822,565.61 504,464.50 163.1%

Total Income Designated Receipts 832,215.61 514,364.50 161.8%

Undesignated Receipts
County/City Contributions

Clarke 10,450.00 10,450.00 100.0%
Frederick 13,283.00 13,283.00 100.0%
Shenandoah 20,000.00 20,000.00 100.0%
Warren 14,000.00 14,000.00 100.0%
Winchester 11,000.00 11,000.00 100.0%

Total County/City Contributions 68,733.00 68,733.00 100.0%

DCR Annual Operations Funds 413,183.00 413,183.00 100.0%
EOL Varification Earnings 7,500.00
Interest Income 93,389.51 12,000.00 778.2%
Other Income

Donations 400.00 400.00 100.0%
Refunds 1,033.26

Total Other Income 1,433.26 400.00 358.3%

VCAP
VCAP Cost Share 11,545.24
VCAP TA 4,800.00

Total VCAP 16,345.24

Total Undesignated Receipts 600,584.01 494,316.00 121.5%

Total Income 1,432,799.62 1,008,680.50 142.0%

Gross Profit 1,432,799.62 1,008,680.50 142.0%

Expense
Awards Banquet 3,099.35 3,000.00 103.3%
Community Garden/Harvest Fest. 129.03 1,000.00 12.9%
Dam Maintenance (Expenses) 6,618.00 6,000.00 110.3%

District Regular Expenses
Board Expenses 9,981.42 15,000.00 66.5%
Dues

Nat. Assoc. of Cons. Districts 775.00
VACDE 175.00
VASWCD 3,592.00
Dues - Other 0.00 4,500.00 0.0%

Total Dues 4,542.00 4,500.00 100.9%

Ed & Info / Public Outreach
Display/Ed Material/Brochures 453.77 500.00 90.8%
Ed Staff Training/Conferences 130.00 300.00 43.3%
Envirothon

Envirothon Expenditures 1,065.95
Envirothon Grant Expenses 319.05
Envirothon - Other 0.00 1,000.00 0.0%

Total Envirothon 1,385.00 1,000.00 138.5%

Outreach Event(s) 60.00 1,000.00 6.0%
Scholarships

District Scholarship 500.00

11:15 AM Lord Fairfax Soil and Water Conservation District

06/03/25 Budget vs. Actual - Operating
Cash Basis July 2024 through May 2025

Page 1
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Jul '24 - May ... Budget % of Budget

Total Scholarships 500.00

Total Ed & Info / Public Outreach 2,528.77 2,800.00 90.3%

Insurance 864.00 1,750.00 49.4%
Office Expenses

IT Services & Support / Web 6,074.22 12,500.00 48.6%
Office Equipment 9,156.07 10,000.00 91.6%
Office Space Rent 0.00 14,000.00 0.0%
Office Storage Rent 4,896.00 5,000.00 97.9%
Office Supplies 4,598.81 5,500.00 83.6%
Postage 1,057.72 750.00 141.0%
Tech Staff Supplies/Field Equp. 236.68
Telephone/Internet 4,861.61 6,500.00 74.8%
Vacancy Ads 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Office Expenses 30,881.11 54,250.00 56.9%

Personnel/Staff Expenses
Contractor Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Staff Boot/Clothing 0.00 2,400.00 0.0%
Staff Mileage/Training 3,977.33 10,000.00 39.8%
Staff Salaries & Benefits 511,026.56 718,500.00 71.1%

Total Personnel/Staff Expenses 515,003.89 730,900.00 70.5%

Vehicle Gas & Service 5,990.54 6,000.00 99.8%

Total District Regular Expenses 569,791.73 815,200.00 69.9%

VCAP Expenditures
VCAP Cost Share disbursements 11,545.24

Total VCAP Expenditures 11,545.24

Total Expense 591,183.35 825,200.00 71.6%

Net Ordinary Income 841,616.27 183,480.50 458.7%

Net Income 841,616.27 183,480.50 458.7%

11:15 AM Lord Fairfax Soil and Water Conservation District

06/03/25 Budget vs. Actual - Operating
Cash Basis July 2024 through May 2025

Page 2
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May 31, 25

Dedicated Reserves
Unemployment Oblig (State) 25,000.00
Accrued Lv. Oblig (State) 50,000.00
Computer Replacement Reserve 45,000.00
Salary Inflation Res.(State) 55,000.00
Office/Utility Reserve 130,000.00
Tech Staff Salary Res. (State) 850,000.00
Dam Safety Reserve 70,000.00
Admin. Secretary Salary Reserve 130,000.00
Education Salary Reserve 130,000.00
Vehicle Reserve (State) 38,577.90

Total Dedicated Reserves 1,523,577.90

Operations
Envirothon Expenses -1,065.95
EOL Varification Earnings 42,418.42
Other Income

Refunds 1,808.26
Donations 1,600.00

Total Other Income 3,408.26

Envirothon Receipts 400.00
Envirothon Grant 1,604.15
RMP Operational Support 1,872.00
Dam Safety 6,803.10
Special Projects

Community Garden/Harvest Fest.
Harvest Festival 233.86
Community Garden 4,599.16

Total Community Garden/Harvest Fest. 4,833.02

Total Special Projects 4,833.02

Sales/Services 2,063.70
DCR Operating Funds 533,179.13
Interest 108,351.82
Local Gov't Funds 71,880.29

Total Operations 775,747.94

Restricted Funds
VNRCF TA

FY 25 VNRCF TA 468,754.44

Total VNRCF TA 468,754.44

VCAP TA 4,800.00
Cost Share Funds

CREP
CREP Interest 451.06
CREP Program -451.06

Total CREP 0.00

WQIA
2025 CB VACS 4,804,823.48
2024 CB VACS 2,925,934.21
2023 CB VACS Transfer (22) 209,605.18
2023 CB VACS 691,136.09
2022 CB VACS 285,018.72

Total WQIA 8,916,517.68

Total Cost Share Funds 8,916,517.68

Other restricted funds
Grants

Lord Fairfax Soil and Water Conservation District

06/03/25 Fund Balances
Cash Basis All Transactions

Page 1
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May 31, 25

Shenandoah Pure Water Forum Inc 200.00
Ches. Bay Restoration Grant 1,158.94

Total Grants 1,358.94

Total Other restricted funds 1,358.94

Total Restricted Funds 9,391,431.06

TOTAL 11,690,756.90

Lord Fairfax Soil and Water Conservation District

06/03/25 Fund Balances
Cash Basis All Transactions

Page 2
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 2,528,968.58
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 17 items
Check 04/21/2025 5501 Max Real Group, LLC X -408.00 -408.00
Check 04/21/2025 5498 Shenandoah County... X -350.00 -758.00
Check 04/21/2025 5497 Queen Street Diner X -209.30 -967.30
Check 04/21/2025 5502 Shentel X -198.05 -1,165.35
Check 04/21/2025 5499 Edward Pendleton X -116.20 -1,281.55
Check 04/28/2025 5504 Ann Minor X -7,000.00 -8,281.55
Check 04/28/2025 5503 VASWCD X -120.00 -8,401.55
Check 04/28/2025 5505 Laurel Ridge Comm... X -60.00 -8,461.55
Check 05/07/2025 5509 Nationwide X -607.00 -9,068.55
Check 05/07/2025 5506 Faith H. Sortzi X -500.00 -9,568.55
Check 05/07/2025 5510 Virginia Business Sy... X -476.60 -10,045.15
Check 05/07/2025 5507 Virginia Business Sy... X -300.14 -10,345.29
Check 05/07/2025 5508 Allyson Ponn X -226.15 -10,571.44
Check 05/14/2025 5514 Card Services X -3,024.45 -13,595.89
Check 05/14/2025 5513 Virginia Business Sy... X -699.98 -14,295.87
Check 05/14/2025 5512 Queen Street Diner X -209.30 -14,505.17
Check 05/14/2025 5511 Stephanie Shillingburg X -75.60 -14,580.77

Total Checks and Payments -14,580.77 -14,580.77

Deposits and Credits - 3 items
Deposit 05/16/2025 X 3,320.75 3,320.75
Deposit 05/30/2025 X 187,290.36 190,611.11
Deposit 05/31/2025 X 8,570.06 199,181.17

Total Deposits and Credits 199,181.17 199,181.17

Total Cleared Transactions 184,600.40 184,600.40

Cleared Balance 184,600.40 2,713,568.98

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 3 items

Check 03/17/2020 4525 Purchase Power -78.99 -78.99
Check 04/21/2025 5500 Paul Burkholder -127.91 -206.90
Check 05/27/2025 5515 Shentel -203.59 -410.49

Total Checks and Payments -410.49 -410.49

Deposits and Credits - 2 items
Deposit 02/28/2018 23.58 23.58
Deposit 04/16/2020 5,000.00 5,023.58

Total Deposits and Credits 5,023.58 5,023.58

Total Uncleared Transactions 4,613.09 4,613.09

Register Balance as of 05/31/2025 189,213.49 2,718,182.07

Ending Balance 189,213.49 2,718,182.07

10:55 AM Lord Fairfax Soil and Water Conservation District

06/03/25 Reconciliation Detail
First Bank, Period Ending 05/31/2025

Page 1

32



May 31, 25

Beginning Balance 2,528,968.58
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 17 items -14,580.77
Deposits and Credits - 3 items 199,181.17

Total Cleared Transactions 184,600.40

Cleared Balance 2,713,568.98

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 3 items -410.49
Deposits and Credits - 2 items 5,023.58

Total Uncleared Transactions 4,613.09

Register Balance as of 05/31/2025 2,718,182.07

Ending Balance 2,718,182.07

10:54 AM Lord Fairfax Soil and Water Conservation District

06/03/25 Reconciliation Summary
First Bank, Period Ending 05/31/2025

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 9,292,571.89
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 11 items
Check 04/28/2025 3919 Stony Creek Farm, ... X -14,125.00 -14,125.00
Check 04/30/2025 3920 Audley Farm X -93,615.67 -107,740.67
Check 05/07/2025 3925 Virginia Resource A... X -175,201.40 -282,942.07
Check 05/07/2025 3922 Blyth Farms LLC X -24,001.50 -306,943.57
Check 05/07/2025 3923 William D. Stickley X -20,654.00 -327,597.57
Check 05/07/2025 3921 Dean A. Shillingburg X -16,417.50 -344,015.07
Check 05/21/2025 3933 Hideaway Farms LLC X -88,170.27 -432,185.34
Check 05/21/2025 3931 Glenn E. Keller X -5,158.40 -437,343.74
Check 05/21/2025 3929 Martin J. Helsley Jr. X -4,160.70 -441,504.44
Check 05/21/2025 3930 Woodbine Farms, Inc. X -3,360.00 -444,864.44
Check 05/21/2025 3926 Audley Farm X -1,300.00 -446,164.44

Total Checks and Payments -446,164.44 -446,164.44

Deposits and Credits - 2 items
Deposit 05/30/2025 X 1,440,695.05 1,440,695.05
Deposit 05/31/2025 X 31,037.53 1,471,732.58

Total Deposits and Credits 1,471,732.58 1,471,732.58

Total Cleared Transactions 1,025,568.14 1,025,568.14

Cleared Balance 1,025,568.14 10,318,140.03

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 22 items

Check 04/08/2025 3905 Hockman Farms -1,105.40 -1,105.40
Check 04/09/2025 3917 Roger L. Cook -366.60 -1,472.00
Check 05/07/2025 3924 Virginia Resource A... -546,916.00 -548,388.00
Check 05/21/2025 3928 Harry B. Polk, Jr. -18,953.80 -567,341.80
Check 05/21/2025 3935 Jason A. Bowman -14,334.38 -581,676.18
Check 05/21/2025 3927 Robert W. Snapp -2,480.00 -584,156.18
Check 05/21/2025 3932 Gregory A Dovel -2,216.20 -586,372.38
Check 05/21/2025 3934 West Oaks Farm LLC -564.60 -586,936.98
Check 05/27/2025 3938 Wightman Grain & ... -44,729.10 -631,666.08
Check 05/27/2025 3937 John O. Hardesty & ... -8,263.10 -639,929.18
Check 05/27/2025 3936 William C. Hockman -3,462.30 -643,391.48
Check 05/30/2025 3948 Virginia Resource A... -631,842.03 -1,275,233.51
Check 05/30/2025 3942 Ralph B. Moler -23,297.40 -1,298,530.91
Check 05/30/2025 3949 Eugene B. Dellinger -18,800.75 -1,317,331.66
Check 05/30/2025 3947 Paul L. Miley -8,596.88 -1,325,928.54
Check 05/30/2025 3944 Robert W. Koon, Jr. -7,497.00 -1,333,425.54
Check 05/30/2025 3941 Charles R. Garber -3,491.20 -1,336,916.74
Check 05/30/2025 3940 Christopher M. Wilki... -3,361.70 -1,340,278.44
Check 05/30/2025 3946 Mathias Brothers Inc. -2,111.90 -1,342,390.34
Check 05/30/2025 3945 Thomas E. Lefevre -1,406.80 -1,343,797.14
Check 05/30/2025 3943 Thousand Hills Far... -950.00 -1,344,747.14
Check 05/30/2025 3939 Bradley Farms, Inc. -843.50 -1,345,590.64

Total Checks and Payments -1,345,590.64 -1,345,590.64

Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 11/30/2020 25.44 25.44

Total Deposits and Credits 25.44 25.44

Total Uncleared Transactions -1,345,565.20 -1,345,565.20

Register Balance as of 05/31/2025 -319,997.06 8,972,574.83

Ending Balance -319,997.06 8,972,574.83

10:42 AM Lord Fairfax Soil and Water Conservation District

06/03/25 Reconciliation Detail
First Bnk DCR Cost Share (WQIA), Period Ending 05/31/2025
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May 31, 25

Beginning Balance 9,292,571.89
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 11 items -446,164.44
Deposits and Credits - 2 items 1,471,732.58

Total Cleared Transactions 1,025,568.14

Cleared Balance 10,318,140.03

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 22 items -1,345,590.64
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 25.44

Total Uncleared Transactions -1,345,565.20

Register Balance as of 05/31/2025 8,972,574.83

Ending Balance 8,972,574.83

10:43 AM Lord Fairfax Soil and Water Conservation District

06/03/25 Reconciliation Summary
First Bnk DCR Cost Share (WQIA), Period Ending 05/31/2025

Page 1
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Operating Expenses:

 Proposed           
Budget                       
FY 2026 

 Actual Spending FY 
26 

Percent of Budget 
Used

(%) Increse from 
previous Year

   ($) Increse from 
Previous Year  

Area I meeting -$                          
Awards Banquet 3,000.00$                   0% -$                          
Special Projects / Community Garden 1,000.00$                   0% -$                          
Envirothon 1,000.00$                   0% -$                          
Sales/Service (Geotextile Sales) NO LONGER OFFER -$                             -$                          
Dam Maintenance 6,000.00$                   0% -$                          
Board Expenses 15,000.00$                 0% -$                          
Dues 5,000.00$                   10% 500.00$                    
Insurance (Vehicles/Office) 2,000.00$                   13% 250.00$                    

-$                          
Office Expenses -$                          
IT Services & Support / Web 10,000.00$                 -25% (2,500.00)$               
Office Equipment 10,000.00$                 0% -$                          
Office Supplies 5,500.00$                   0% -$                          
Office Space (Rent) 14,000.00$                 0% -$                          
Office Storage Rent 5,000.00$                   0% -$                          
Postage 1,250.00$                   40% 500.00$                    
Office Expense  - Other -$                          
Telephone 6,500.00$                   0% -$                          
Vacancy Ads 500.00$                       -200% (1,000.00)$               

-$                          
-$                          
-$                          

Public Relations / Outreach -$                          
Outreach/Field Events/Farm Tours 1,000.00$                   0% -$                          
Audio Visual Equipment -$                          
Educational Materials 500.00$                       0% -$                          
Ed Staff Training / Conferences 300.00$                       0% -$                          
Web Maintenance DO NOT USE -$                          
Public Outreach - other -$                          
Internship NEW 3,600.00$                   100% 3,600.00$                

-$                          
Scholarships -$                          
District Scholarship 1,500.00$                   0% -$                          
Youth Conservation Camps 500.00$                       0% -$                          

-$                          
Staff Boot & Clothing Allowance 2,400.00$                   0% -$                          
Staff Mileage / Training 7,500.00$                   -33% (2,500.00)$               
Staff Salaries & Benefits / Personnel Expenses 790,350.00$              9% 71,850.00$              
Contractors (Staff) No Contracted Help Necessary -$                             -$                          
Vehicle Gas & Service 7,000.00$                   14% 1,000.00$                

-$                          
District Regular Expenses - other -$                          

-$                          
Bank Service Charges / Checks -$                          

-$                          
District Vehicle -$                          
Misc. -$                          

-$                          
-$                          
-$                          
-$                          
-$                          

Total Expenses: 900,400.00$      8% 71,700.00$              
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Projected Income FY26: FY2026 Income

Confirmed
Local Gov't / Other
Clarke 11,450.00$                           $11,450.00
Frederick Not confirmed $15,000.00
Shenandoah 20,000.00$                           $20,000.00
Warren Not confirmed $16,500.00
Winchester, City of Not confirmed $12,500.00

MISC.
$0.00

Community Garden $0.00
Donations $400.00
Interest (Operations) estimated $12,000.00

DCR / State
Admin Ops Funds $413,183.00
Dam Maintenance (including Dam TA) $9,000.00

EOL Varification Earnings (can be used for any district needs) $0.00
VCAP TA $0.00

TA Funds (base) $173,139.00

TA Funds (additional) $1,118,061.00

 Full Additional TA if 
Allocate $8.6 mil in Cost 
Share 

 Using #'s from Debbie's April verbal 
$1,118,061.00 -ONLY budgeted 50% $560,000.00

return of Additional TA Funds

Total Income: $1,243,172.00
FY26 Budget (Expenses): $900,400.00

FY 26 Budget Projected Income minus Expense Totals: $342,772.00
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9:59 AM Motion by: JM
Members Absent:  

Adjourn: 10:57 AM Motion by: RB

2,340,262.72$       5,126,674.86$               7,760,995.00$                       
*Canceled includes previously approved practices that have been canceled, finished under-budget, math/acreage/paperwork corrections, end of year reconciliation, etc.

Discussion:

Cancellations/Underbudgets
Contract BMP ID Practice Code Tracking Status Staff

13-25-0018 613097 SL-6W Complete BL
13-25-0045 645153 2025 CB VACS SL-6W Complete SH underbudget
13-25-0001 590051 2025 CB VACS FR-1 Complete SH underbudget
13-25-0001 590052 2025 CB VACS FR-1 Complete SH underbudget
13-25-0094 649069 2025 CB VACS WP-4 Cancelled BL cancelled per participant's request
13-25-0017 612573 2025 CB VACS CCI WP-4 Cancelled BL cancelled per participant's request

 $   137,841.51 

Tax Credits (All Program Years)
Cons Plan Contract BMP ID Practice 

Code Tabled Denied Approved Tracking 
Status Staff

CP-13-25-0001 13-25-0001 590052 FR-1 x Complete SH
Manual CP 13-24-0092 585601 Shen./Stream Exclusion SL-6W x Complete DG
Manual CP 13-24-0071 582433 Shen./Long Term Veg. Cover on Cropfield SL-1 x Complete MC
CP-13-24-0017 13-24-0068 587154 SL-1 x Complete BL
CP-13-24-0017 13-24-0068 587149 SL-1 x Complete BL
CP-13-24-0008 13-24-0003 537722 Shen./Long Term Veg. Cover on Cropfield SL-1 x Complete SH
CP-13-24-0008 13-24-0003 537723 Shen./Long Term Veg. Cover on Cropfield SL-1 x Complete SH
CP-13-24-0017 13-24-0068 587147 SL-1 x Complete BL

2025 CB VACS Fund
Cons Plan Contract BMP ID County Practice Name Practice 

Code H/M/L Rank Ranking 
Score CEF Priority Practice Estimated Cost 

Share Payment Tabled Denied Approved Tracking 
Status Staff

CP-13-25-0007 13-25-0008 592328 Shenandoah Stream Exclusion SL-6W H 103 19.47 Y 10,450.00$             x Approved NL INCREASE needed for reservior tank design requirments
CP-13-25-0024 13-25-0076 647225 Frederick Stream Exclusion SL-6W Y 6,270.00$               x Approved MC INCREASE needed for electric to sheep trough (95%)
CP-13-25-0053 13-25-0113 657960 Shenandoah Loafing Lot Managemen        WP-4LL High 125 9.44 Y 254,606.35$           x Unapproved NL
N/A 13-25-0112 657955 Shenandoah Stream Protection Fenci        CCI-WP-2N High 100 29.48 Y 2,815.50$               x Unapproved DG

VCAP
Contract Practice 

Code Tabled Denied Approved Staff

 $                              679.47 

 $                               1,493.19 

 $                           4,654.49 Total Tax Credits Approved:

Total 2025 CB VACS Contracts presented for approval:  $                           274,141.85 
 =         Total  2025 CB VACS Contracts awaiting Variance Review

 $                              382.47 Fred./Long Term Veg. Cover of Cropfield
 $                              246.45 

County Estimated Cost Share Payment

Total 2025 CB VACS Funds Approved:

 $                              798.83 
 $                              599.12 

Fred./Long Term Veg. Cover of Cropfield

 $                              113.74 

Notes

Funding Source

 $                           274,141.85 

Notes

Cost Share Returned 
or Underbudget

County/Practice Name

 $                              341.22 
 $                           4,654.49 Total Tax Credits presented for approval:

Notes

Fred./Long Term Veg. Cover of Cropfield

Eligible Tax Credit 
Amount

 $                           1,493.19 

Total of Cancellations and Underbudgets:

2025 CB VACS

Frederick/Afforestation of Cropland

 $                         17,324.73 

 $                         61,134.15  $                                         -   
 $                         14,899.13 

Total Obligated for 2025 CB VACS

 $                                         -   

Percent Obligated for 2025 CB VACS

 $                           5,463.50 
 $                         32,400.00 

 $                                         -   
 $                                         -   

Adjusted Tax Credit

underbudget (participant chose to forgo tax credit)

Fund Source: Total Allocation from DCR

5,597,519.57$                 

Cancellations/Underbudgets; Tax Credits; New Project Approvals; Conservation Plan CP-13-25-0052 - needed for a property that is wanting to have a conservation easement, proposed BMPs include potential for future 
stream exclusion; Average Cost List - reviewed proposed changes and discussed reasoning for new additions and increases; Carryover Report - reviewed CO report as of 6.4.25, gave update on projects that need to be 
completed by 6/30/25.

5,597,519.57$                 
72.12%

137,841.51$                      

BMPs Approved

Members Present:

Notes

L. Parks, K. Bauserman, D. Cross (online)

7,582,151.22$              30,756.77$                    

Call to Order:R. Buckley, E. Pendleton, D. Gochenour, M. Coffey, S. Heltzel, B. Loyd

Total funds available after 
5/8/2025 board meeting

2025 CB VACS 274,141.85$                           2,171,664.44$                                  2,066,120.87$             

Canceled/under-
budget/corrections since 

last mtg*:

Additional funds from 
DCR (incl. Interest) Available Funds Ending Balance 

 $                           6,620.00  $                                         -   

6.5.2025 LFSWCD CONSERVATION TECHNICAL COMMITTEE MEETING
Chairmen Present:

Others Present:
(Account Ledger Current 

Balance + Remaining 
Allocation at DCR) as of 

5/29/25

Obligated as of 
5/29/2025

Obligated - Paid as of 
5/29/2025

J. Mackay-Smith

A. Ponn, J. Bushong, M. Gessner, R. Clark
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Total VCAP Contracts Approved:  $                                      -   
Total VCAP Contracts presented for approval:  $                                     -   
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Motion by:
Members Absent:

Adjourn: Motion by:

Ending Balance
55,763.59$                  55,763.59$                                

127,635.45$                127,635.45$                              
351,607.97$                242,438.93$                              

-$                             -$                                           
444,596.27$                447,038.48$                              

*Cancelled includes previously approved practices that have been canceled, finished under-budget, math/acreage/paperwork corrections, end of year reconciliation, etc.

Discussion:

CREP
Contract BMP ID Practice 

Code
H/M/L 
Rank

Ranking 
Score CEF Est. CREP 

Payment Tabled Denied Approved Tracking 
Status Staff

Cancellations/Underbudgets
Contract BMP ID Practice 

Code Tracking Status Staff

13-23-0033 522451 SL-1 Cancelled DG
13-24-0003 537725 SL-1 Cancelled SH land sold - new owner does not want to convert field
13-24-0010 583177 2024 CB VACS SL-1 Complete MC underbudget
13-23-0010 506408 2023 CB VACS WP-4 Complete MC underbudget
13-22-0007 439947 2022 CB VACS WP-4LL Complete MC underbudget
13-22-0007 439947 2023 CB VACS Transfer (2022) WP-4LL Complete MC underbudget
13-24-0071 582433 2024 CB VACS SL-1 Complete MC underbudget
13-24-0092 585601 2024 CB VACS SL-6W Complete DG underbudget
13-23-0071 523638 WP-4LL Complete DG underbudget

 $        254,252.36 

2022 CB VACS Fund
Contract BMP ID Practice 

Code
H/M/L 
Rank

Ranking 
Score CEF Priority Practice Estimated Cost Share 

Payment Tabled Denied Approved Tracking 
Status Staff

2023 CB VACS Transfer Fund (2022)
Contract BMP ID Practice 

Code
H/M/L 
Rank

Ranking 
Score CEF Priority Practice Estimated Cost Share 

Payment Tabled Denied Approved Tracking 
Status Staff

 $                      -   
 $                       -   

2023 CB VACS Fund
Contract BMP ID Practice 

Code
H/M/L 
Rank

Ranking 
Score CEF Priority Practice Estimated Cost Share 

Payment Tabled Denied Approved Tracking 
Status Staff

13-23-0071 523639 Shenandoah Stream Exclusion w/ Graz  SL-6W H 111 Y 66,731.88$                       X Carryover DG

 $                      7,103.54 

Approved at the May Board meeting

 $                                      246.45  $                         408.20 

Canceled/under-
budget/corrections since 

last mtg*:

31,377.00$                                     
2023 CB VACS

BMPs ApprovedFund Source:

38,194.51$                            2022 CB VACS

Additional funds 
from DCR (incl. 

Interest)

2024 CB VACS

2023 CB VACS Transfer (2022)
17,569.08$                                     

 $                                 25,000.00 

96,258.45$                            

 $                                      679.47 

2024 CB VACS Transfer (2014) -$                                                

6.5.2025 LFSWCD CONSERVATION TECHNICAL COMMITTEE MEETING

Members Present:
Chairmen Present:

Available Funds

Others Present:

Total funds available after 
5/8/2025 board meeting Ending Balance 

Call to Order:

County/Practice Name

422,240.78$                                   

 $                    42,437.16 

Obligated-Paid as of 5/29/2025

Notes

-$                                   229,255.13$                                 55,763.59$                        

66,731.88$                        

Total 2023 CB VACS Contracts presented for approval:

209,605.18$                      

-$                                   

285,018.72$                      

Account Ledger Current 
Balance as of 5/29/2025

1,341,778.87$                   
127,635.45$                      

29,423.38$                        

284,876.09$                      
81,969.73$                                   

2,487,492.61$                              
-$                                              

1,099,339.94$                              

County/Practice Name

Notes

 $                                66,731.88 

Total 2022 CB VACS Funds Approved:

2,934,531.09$                   

2023 CB VACS

Cost Share Returned 
or Underbudget

funds not needed after NRCS paid.
 $                    13,100.00 

2023 CB VACS

 $                                              -   

County/Practice Name

Total CREP Approved: -$                                            

Notes

254,164.06$                                   

Funding Source

 $                                              -    $                      1,293.75 

Adjusted Tax Credit

22,355.49$                            2024 CB VACS 415,172.89$                      

97,443.91$                            
-$                                   

 $                                              -   

Total of Cancellations and Underbudgets:

 $                      1,743.75 
 $                                 14,600.12  $                    53,713.00 

 $                    38,194.51  $                                 25,000.00 

Total 2023 CB VACS Transfer Funds Presented for Approval:
Total 2023 CB VACS Transfer Funds Approved:

Total 2023 CB VACS Funds Approved:  $                                 66,731.88 

 $                    96,258.45  $                                              -   

Notes

Notes

County/Practice Name

 $                                              -   
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2024 CB VACS Transfer Fund (2014)
Contract BMP ID Practice 

Code
H/M/L 
Rank

Ranking 
Score CEF Priority Practice Estimated Cost Share 

Payment Tabled Denied Approved Tracking 
Status Staff

 $                      -   
 $                       -   

2024 CB VACS Fund
Contract BMP ID Practice 

Code
H/M/L 
Rank

Ranking 
Score CEF Priority Practice Estimated Cost Share 

Payment Tabled Denied Approved Tracking 
Status Staff

13-24-0068 587154 SL-1 N 3,274.50$                         x Complete BL
13-24-0068 587149 SL-1 N 973.50$                            x Complete BL
13-24-0068 587147 SL-1 N 5,841.73$                         x Complete BL
13-24-0043 581661 Fred./Stream Exclusion w/Grazing Mgmt SL-6W Y 17,711.50$                       x Carryover BL increase needed for well drilling, pump, clearing
13-24-0017 565372 Shen./Long Term Veg. Cover of CropfieldSL-1 N 1,622.15$                         x Complete AP increased acres

Fred./Long Term Veg. Cover of Cropfield
Fred./Long Term Veg. Cover of Cropfield

needed to replant due to drought
needed to replant due to drought

Total 2024 CB VACS Funds Approved:  $                                 29,423.38 

Fred./Long Term Veg. Cover of Cropfield

County/Practice Name

Total 2024 CB VACS Contracts presented for approval:  $                                29,423.38 

County/Practice Name

Notes

Total 2024 CB VACS Transfer Funds Approved:
Total 2024 CB VACS Transfer Funds Presented for Approval:

Notes

needed to replant due to drought
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Made by: Made by: Made by: Made by: Made by: 
Vote # Vote # Vote # Vote # Vote #
Yay Yay Yay Yay Yay

Nays Nays Nays Nays Nays
Abstains Abstains Abstains Abstains Abstains

Made by: Made by: Made by: Made by: Made by: 
Vote # Vote # Vote # Vote # Vote #
Yay Yay Yay Yay Yay

Nays Nays Nays Nays Nays
Abstains Abstains Abstains Abstains Abstains

Made by: Made by: Made by: Made by: Made by: 
Vote # Vote # Vote # Vote # Vote #
Yay Yay Yay Yay Yay

Nays Nays Nays Nays Nays
Abstains Abstains Abstains Abstains Abstains

Made by: Made by: Made by: Made by: Made by: 
Vote # Vote # Vote # Vote # Vote #
Yay Yay Yay Yay Yay

Nays Nays Nays Nays Nays
Abstains Abstains Abstains Abstains Abstains

Motion to recommend that the board 
approve        

Motion passes Motion passes

Motion to recommend that the board 
approve                                                     
Cons Plan:                                            
Contract:                                                 
Instance:                                                   
Practice Code:                                     
Amount:                                      

Motion to recommend that the board 
approve                                                      
Cons Plan:                                            
Contract:                                                 
Instance:                                                   
Practice Code:                                     
Amount:                                                         

Motion passes Motion passes

Motion to recommend that the board 
approve                                                                                                 

Motion passes Motion passes

Motion passes Motion passes

6.5.2025 CTC Meeting Motions and Vote Tally

Motion passes Motion passes

Motion to recommend that the board 
approve                                                                    

Motion to recommend that the board 
approve                                                                 

Motion to recommend that the board 
approve                                                                

Motion passes

Motion to begin meeting

Motion passes

Motion to recommend that the board 
approve       

Motion to recommend that the board 
approve                                                                        
Cons Plan:                                            
Contract:                                                 
Instance:                                                   
Practice Code:                                     
Amount:

Motion to recommend that the board 
approve                                                                       

Motion passes

Motion to recommend that the board 
approve                                                                       

Motion to recommend that the board 
approve                                                                        
Cons Plan:                                            
Contract:                                                 
Instance:                                                   
Practice Code:                                     
Amount:

Motion to recommend that the board 
approve                                                                        
Cons Plan:                                            
Contract:                                                 
Instance:                                                   
Practice Code:                                     
Amount:

Motion to recommend that the board 
approve                                                                     

Motion passes

Motion passes

Motion to recommend that the board 
approve                                                                       

Motion to recommend that the board 
approve   

Motion to recommend that the board 
approve                                                                       
Cons Plan:                                            
Contract:                                                 
Instance:                                                   
Practice Code:                                     
Amount:

Motion passes

Motion passes

Motion passes

Motion to recommend that the board 
approve                                                                        
Cons Plan:                                            
Contract:                                                 
Instance:                                                   
Practice Code:                                     
Amount: 

Motion passes

Motion to recommend that the board 
approve                                                                        
Cons Plan:                                            
Contract:                                                 
Instance:                                                   
Practice Code:                                     
Amount:

Motion passes
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Motion 1: Made By: MC, RB
CP-13-25-0001 13-25-0001 590052 FR-1 Vote #
Manual CP 13-24-0092 585601 Shen./Stream Exclusion SL-6W Yay 7
Manual CP 13-24-0071 582433 Shen./Long Term Veg. Cover on SL-1 Nays 0
CP-13-24-0017 13-24-0068 587154 SL-1 Abstains 0
CP-13-24-0017 13-24-0068 587149 SL-1
CP-13-24-0017 13-24-0068 587147 SL-1

Abstentions: 

Motion 2: Made By: RB, DG
CP-13-25-0007 13-25-0008 592328 Shenandoah Stream ExclusioSL-6W H 103 19.47 Y 10,450.00$                                     Vote #

Yay 6
Nays 0

Abstains 1
Abstentions: NL abstains due to managing project

Motion 3: Made By: SH, BL
CP-13-25-0024 13-25-0076 647225 Frederick Stream ExclusioSL-6W Y 6,270.00$                                       Vote #

Yay 6
Nays 0

Abstains 1
Abstentions: MC abstains due to managing project

Motion 4: Made By: MC, BL
CP-13-25-0053 13-25-0113 657960 Shenandoah Loafing Lot Man        WP-4LL High 125 9.44 Y 254,606.35$                                   Vote #

Yay 6
Nays 0

Abstains 1
Abstentions: NL abstains due to managing project

Motion 5: Made By: RB, EP
N/A 13-25-0112 657955 Shenandoah Stream Protectio         CCI-WP-2N High 100 29.48 Y 2,815.50$                                       Vote #

Yay 6
Nays 0

Abstains 1
Abstentions: DG abstains due to managing project

Motion 6: Made By: RB, MC
CP-13-24-0008 13-24-0003 537722 Shen./Long Term Veg. Cover on SL-1 Vote #
CP-13-24-0008 13-24-0003 537723 Shen./Long Term Veg. Cover on SL-1 Yay 7

Nays 0
Abstains 0

Abstentions: 

Motion 7: Made By: DG, MC
CP-13-24-0017 13-24-0068 587154 SL-1 N 3,274.50$                                       Vote #
CP-13-24-0017 13-24-0068 587149 SL-1 N 973.50$                                          Yay 6
CP-13-24-0017 13-24-0068 587147 SL-1 N 5,841.73$                                       Nays 0

Abstains 1
Abstentions: BL abstains due to managing project

Motion Passes

Motion Passes

Motion to recommend that the board approve tax credits listed below:

Motion to recommend that the board approve cost share increase for 13-24-0068 SL-1s (3 instances)

6.5.2025 CTC Meeting Motions and Vote Tally

Motion Passes

Motion Passes

Motion Passes

Motion Passes

Motion to recommend that the board approve cost share increase for 13-25-0076 SL-6W

Motion to recommend that the board approve conservation plan and cost share for 13-25-0113 WP-4LL

Motion to recommend that the board approve cost share for 13-25-0112 CCI WP-2N

Motion to recommend that the board approve tax credits listed below:

Motion to recommend that the board approve cost share increase for 13-25-0008 SL-6W

Motion Passes

Frederick/Afforestation of Cropla  $                   1,493.19 
 $                      679.47 
 $                      246.45 

Fred./Long Term Veg. Cover of  $                      382.47 

Fred./Long Term Veg. Cover of 
Fred./Long Term Veg. Cover of 
Fred./Long Term Veg. Cover of 

Fred./Long Term Veg. Cover of  $                      113.74 
Fred./Long Term Veg. Cover of  $                      341.22 

 $                      798.83 
 $                      599.12 
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Motion 8: Made By: RB, MC
13-24-0043 581661 Fred./Stream Exclusion w/Grazi  SL-6W Y 17,711.50$                                     Vote #

Yay 6
Nays 0

Abstains 1
Abstentions: BL abstains due to managing project

Motion 9: Made By: RB, SH
13-24-0017 565372 Shen./Long Term Veg. Cover of SL-1 N 1,622.15$                                       Vote #

Yay 7
Nays 0

Abstains 0
Abstentions: 

Motion 10: Made By: MC, DG
Vote #
Yay 7

Nays 0
Abstains 0

Abstentions: 

Motion 11: Made By: RB, DG
Vote #
Yay 7

Nays 0
Abstains 0

Abstentions: 

Motion 12: Made By: RB, NL
Vote #
Yay 7

Nays 0
Abstains 0

Abstentions: 

Motion 13: Made By:
Vote #
Yay

Nays
Abstains

Abstentions: 

Motion to recommend the board

Motion Passes

Motion to recommend the board approve PY2026 Average Cost List as presented

Motion Passes

Motion to adjourn

Motion Passes

Motion to recommend that the board approve cost share increase for 13-24-0043 SL-6W

Motion to recommend that the board approve cost share increase for 13-24-0017 SL-1

Motion Passes

Motion Passes

Motion to to recommend the board approve conservation plan CP-13-25-0052

Motion Passes
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Cons Plan Contract BMP ID Practice 
Code Tabled Denied Approved Tracking 

Status Staff

Cost Share Approvals/Increases (All Program Years)
Cons Plan Contract BMP ID County Practice Name Practice 

Code H/M/L Rank Ranking 
Score CEF Priority Practice Estimated Cost 

Share Payment Tabled Denied Approved Tracking 
Status Staff

VCAP
Contract Practice 

Code Tabled Denied Approved Staff

NotesCounty/Practice Name Eligible Tax Credit 
Amount

Notes

        Total  2025 CB VACS Contracts awaiting Variance Review  = 

Total Tax Credits presented for approval:  $                                     -   
Total Tax Credits Approved:  $                                      -   

Total VCAP Contracts presented for approval:  $                                     -   

Total 2025 CB VACS Contracts presented for approval:  $                                         -   
Total 2025 CB VACS Funds Approved:  $                                         -   

County Estimated Cost Share Payment

Total VCAP Contracts Approved:  $                                      -   

Notes
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Practice Code Practice Name Practice Scenario Units
Estimated 
Average 

Cost/Unit
328 SL-1 Hay/Pasture seedings Acre $400.00
328 Cover Crops Cover crops planted Acre $300.00
382 Fence Single-strand off-set hot wire LnFt $1.00
382 Fence 2-strand high tensile electric LnFt $4.25
382 Fence 3-strand high tensile electric LnFt $4.50
382 Fence 4-strand barbed wire LnFt $5.50
382 Fence 4-strand high tensile electric LnFt $4.75
382 Fence 5-strand barbed wire LnFt $5.75
382 Fence 5-strand high tensile electric LnFt $5.75
382 Fence 6-strand high tensile (non-electric) LnFt $5.75
382 Fence 7-strand high tensile electric LnFt $6.00
382 Fence Woven wire LnFt $7.50
382 Fence anti-climb fence (horse fence) LnFt $8.00
382 Fence Board Fence LnFt $16.00
382 Fence electric fence charger each $500.00
382 Fence Gate, Installed each $225.00
382 Fence rock breaking - add't/ft each $1.50
382 Fence extra bracing - as needed, site specific each $140.00
484 Mulching Seeding/Mulching 1000 SqFt $300.00
516 Pipeline Pipeline installed 1 in. LnFt $12.00
516 Pipeline Pipeline installed 1.25-1.5 in. LnFt $14.00
516 Pipeline Pipeline installed 2 in. LnFt $16.00
516 Pipeline Rock Breaking- additional charge LnFt $12.00
516 Pipeline Pressure Reducing Valve (per trough serviced) each $225.00
516 Pipeline Horizontal Boring LnFt $120.00
516 Pipeline VDOT Bond each site specific
516 Pipeline Schedule 80 PVC LnFt $30.00
533 Pumping Plant Insulated vault/pumphouse each $6,000.00
533 Pumping Plant Pumping Plant installed each $7,500.00
533 Pumping Plant Electric each $8,000.00
533 Pumping Plant Solar each site specific
561 Heavy Use Protection Concrete HUA with excavation (including feeding pads) SqFt $26.00
313 Animal Waste Litter Shed with Clay Floor Sqft $30.00
313 Animal Waste Litter Shed with Concrete Floor SqFt $35.00
313 Animal Waste Manure Collection/Scrape Alley SqFt $35.00
313 Animal Waste Manure Storage Area SqFt $35.00
313 Animal Waste Bedded Pack Facility  (loafing/housing space) SqFt $30.00
313 Animal Waste Professional Engineer Each $8,000.00
313 Animal Waste Excavation - per sq.ft. building footprint SqFt $3.00
313 Animal Waste Excavation (rocky soils) - per sq. ft. building footprint SqFt $5.00
316 Animal Mortality Compost Bins and Working Space SqFt $35.00
574 Spring Developmt. spring development/pond pickup each site specific
578 Stream Crossing Ramp Style* 17" deep with Gabion SqFt $16.00
578 Stream Crossing Ramp Style* 9" deep SqFt $10.00
578 Stream Crossing Concrete Cattle Guard each $3,500.00
578 Stream Crossing Concrete Stream Crossing using Cattle Panels each site specific
578 Stream Crossing Culvert Crossing each site specific
612 Tree & Shrub Est Hardwood Plantings Acre $3,000.00
612 Tree & Shrub Est Hardwood Plantings - Advanced Site Prep Acre $4,300.00
612 Tree & Shrub Est Pine Plantings Acre $600.00
614 Watering Facility Reservoir Tank each $8,000.00
614 Watering Facility 1-hole trough installed(20'x20'concrete pad) each $6,200.00
614 Watering Facility 2-hole or 4-hole trough installed (20'x20' concrete pad) each $7,000.00
614 Watering Facility 6-hole trough installed (22'x20' concrete pad) each $7,700.00
614 Watering Facility Quick connects each $600.00
614 Watering Facility Frost-free hydrant each $450.00
614 Watering Facility temporary/portable trough on a 10x20 HUA pad each $3,000.00
614 Watering Facility Electric wire for trough LnFt $1.00
642 Water Well Drilled Well each $15,000.00
642 Water Well Geologist fee to evaluate well location(s) each $800.00
642 Water Well Well Site Permitting each $800.00
642 Water Well Existing Well Investigation each $500.00
Misc Labor General Farm Labor Hour $25.00
Misc Earthmoving Heavy Equipment Hour $150.00
Misc Earthmoving Small backhoe or farm tractor Hour $125.00
Misc Earthmoving Replacement Fill Material (fill dirt, top soil, etc.) Ton $30.00
Misc Debris Removal Landfill/Dumpster Fee Ton $65.00
558 Roof Runoff Structure Gutters (6" K-Style) foot $10.00
558 Roof Runoff Structure Downspout (6" PVC riser pipe + aluminum dspt) foot $35.00
558 Roof Runoff Structure Facia Board (2" x 8") foot $5.00
620 Underground Outlet Underground Outlet Pipe (8" HDPE) foot $20.00
620 Underground Outlet Underground Outlet Pipe (10" HDPE) foot $22.00
620 Underground Outlet Underground Outlet Pipe (12" HDPE) foot $25.00
620 Underground Outlet Outlet Protection (stone armoring) each $300.00
580 Streambank Stabilization Small Drainage (less than 5 sq. miles) LnFt $150.00
580 Streambank Stabilization Medium Drainage (5-100 sq. miles) LnFt $300.00
580 Streambank Stabilization Large Drainage (greater than 100 sq. miles) LnFt $450.00

*If items not listed here are deemed necessary for the installation of a BMP, all practices installed in the same Fiscal year needing the same 
component(s) will be estimated at identical rates per new items.

LFSWCD PY2026 Average Cost List

**Projects requiring roof runoff management will be quoted as gutter/downspout/underground outlet systems. These funds can be used 
interchangably for a drip-edge, if the approved design allows. 46
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DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND RECREATION AND VIRGINIA SOIL AND WATER 
CONSERVATION DISTRICT (Department/ District) GRANT AGREEMENT: 

 
Administrative and Operational Support from the Commonwealth of Virginia 

 
Agreement Number 503OPS-26-21-GF 

 
This Agreement becomes effective as of the 1st day of July, 2025, between the Virginia Department of 
Conservation and Recreation (Department), herein referred to as the Department and the LORD FAIRFAX 
Soil and Water Conservation District (District), herein referred to as the District. 
 
The parties of this Agreement, in consideration of the mutual covenants and stipulations set out herein, agree as 
follows: 
 
(1) SCOPE OF SERVICE: 
The District shall provide the services set forth in Attachment A (Fiscal Year 2026 Performance 
“Deliverables”), the terms of which are incorporated herein. The Department, as directed by the Virginia Soil 
and Water Conservation Board (Board), shall assess at the end of Fiscal Year 2026 (FY26) each District’s 
success in meeting the deliverables utilizing an A (fully satisfied), B (partially fulfilled), and C (did not fulfill) 
evaluation scale (Attachment C).  
 
The results of the assessment, the two-year financial audit, and the cost-share file audit shall be shared with the 
Audit Subcommittee, and the Board as needed. In conjunction with the results, any explanations or actions 
taken by the District as result of the assessment, financial audit, or cost-share file audit should be presented to 
the Audit Subcommittee. For any Districts where deficiencies were noted in the assessment, financial audit, or 
the cost-share file audit, the Audit Subcommittee shall direct actions for the District, and the Department if 
applicable, to take to address the deficiencies. The timeframe for the actions to be taken shall also be established 
by the Audit Subcommittee. A letter to the District Chair from the Audit Subcommittee Chair shall provide 
notice of the actions taken by the Subcommittee, or Board if applicable, and the expectations for District action. 
Additionally, the Audit Subcommittee or the Board may request the District Board Chair or a designated 
Director attend the next scheduled Audit Subcommittee meeting to discuss the actions taken by the District or to 
address concerns raised by the Subcommittee.  
 
If during a District’s financial audit, either additional or repeat comments are cited, the Audit Subcommittee 
may require the District undergo a special audit to ensure the integrity of the District’s financial policies and 
procedures. Any special audits will be conducted at the expense of the District and will be reduced from the 
upcoming fiscal year’s allocation.  
 
Failure to meet performance deliverables contained in Attachment A may result in funding adjustments to the 
District’s future fiscal year’s funding allocations by the Board. Such actions shall be taken at the 
recommendation of the Subcommittee and upon approval of the Board. The Board may also reduce future 
funding to Districts that fail to act upon guidance and recommendations from auditors, the Department, the 
Audit Subcommittee, and the Board. In the event the District fails to comply with the provisions of this 
Agreement, the Board reserves the right to require repayment of previously issued funds and/or direct further 
appropriate actions based upon noncompliance circumstances. Should an issue arise that impacts funding, the 
District will be apprised of the issue(s) and be provided an opportunity to address the concerns of the Board 
prior to Board action. Board actions will be considered on a case-by-case basis. 
 
(2) TIME OF PERFORMANCE: 
The services of the District shall commence on July 1, 2025 and shall terminate on June 30, 2026. All time 
limits stated are of the essence of this Agreement. 
 
(3) COMPENSATION: 
The District shall be funded by the Department for services as set forth in Attachment A and per the 
compensation agreement outlined in Attachment B. The Department’s fiscal obligation under this Agreement 
is set forth in Attachment B. The Department’s fulfillment of funding to the District which is specified within 
this Agreement is contingent upon appropriations by the Virginia General Assembly. Should a reduction of 
funds occur during the course of Fiscal Year 2026, after the Department has utilized all unallocated and 
unobligated balances it may have available, every District will receive an equal percent reduction which will be 
calculated and deducted from each District’s total approved administrative and operational funding specified 
within the Department/District Grant Agreement (excluding dam maintenance funding). If additional direction 
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is necessary, the Department shall consult with the Board. Should a reduction of funds occur, every District 
must return funding within 30 days of receiving notice of such reduction from the Department. 
 
The District shall spend the funds according to the specified categories as referenced in Attachment B. 
Completion of Attachment E (Project Financial Report), and submission of the District Quarterly Cash 
Balance Sheet and quarterly Profit and Loss Statement, by deadlines established within this Agreement is 
required. 
 
(4) MATCHING FUNDS: 
The use of funds made available through this Agreement by the Department as a match commitment for other 
funding opportunities the District may pursue must be approved by the Department in writing in advance of any 
binding commitment entered into by the District. This requirement must be fulfilled to avoid double counting of 
match commitments against these funds. Match commitment requests will be considered on a case-by-case 
basis. The final decision is at the sole discretion of the Department. 
 
(5) ASSISTANCE: 
The Department agrees, upon request of the District, to furnish or otherwise make available to the District 
copies of existing non-proprietary materials in the possession of the Department that are reasonably related to 
the subject matter of this Agreement and are necessary to the District for completion of performance under this 
Agreement. 
 
(6) GENERAL PROVISIONS: 
The District is expected to comply with generally accepted financial accounting principles; to annually review 
the current version of DCR’s Desktop Procedures for District Fiscal Operations (Effective date July 1, 2024); 
to modify existing accounting procedures to comply with the auditor and Board recommendations; to abide by 
laws and standards applicable to employment of staff; to develop and comply with internal policies regarding 
the Conflict of Interest Act that comport with State law; and to operate under a system of reasonable, adequate 
internal controls that provide integrity to all facets of District management and delivery of programs and 
services for the public good. 
 
The District is encouraged to use the web-based purchasing system eVA, especially to announce District bid 
opportunities, invite bidders, receive quotes, and place orders for goods and services. Furthermore, all Districts 
shall participate throughout the Agreement period in the Commonwealth of Virginia's Financial Electronic Data 
Interchange (FEDI) program. 
 
Expenditure of District funds, regardless of source, will be made without regard to any person’s race, color, 
religion, sex, age, national origin, handicap, or political affiliation. 
 
Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as authority for either party to make commitments which will 
bind the other party beyond the Fiscal Year 2026 Performance Deliverables contained herein. The schedule of 
service set forth in Attachment A and Attachment C shall be deemed to have been consented to upon the 
execution of this Grant Agreement by the Department. 
 
(7) TERMINATION: 
This Agreement is established in the spirit of a conservation partnership. Either party may terminate this 
Agreement with cause, upon sixty (60) days written notice to the other party. The District shall not expend state 
funding awarded under this Agreement for services rendered or expenses incurred after receipt of such notice 
except such fees and expenses incurred prior to the effective date of termination that are necessary for 
curtailment of work under this Agreement. From the date of such notice, the District shall within 30 days refund 
a pro-rated amount based on a monthly value, minus any documented fees and expenses referenced above, to 
the Department. 
 
In the event of breach by either party of this Agreement, either party shall have the right immediately to rescind, 
revoke, or terminate the Agreement. In such event either party will give written notice to the other specifying 
the manner in which the Agreement has been breached. When such a breach occurs, either party may be 
provided opportunity to correct the breach within sixty (60) days of receipt of the written notice. If acceptable 
corrections have not occurred by the close of that period, either party shall have the right to terminate this 
Agreement. 
 
In the event of rescission, revocation, or termination, all documents and other materials related to the 
performance of this Agreement shall become the property of the Department. 
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(8) FINANCIAL RECORDS AVAILABILITY: 
The District agrees to retain all books, records, and other documents relative to this Agreement for three (3) 
fiscal years from the end of Fiscal Year 2026. The Department, its authorized agents, and/or State auditors shall 
have full access to and the right to examine any of said materials during said period. 
 
All funds received by Districts are public funds and provisions of the Freedom of Information Act shall apply to 
financial records, unless otherwise specified within the Act or elsewhere in the Code of Virginia. Each District 
shall safeguard, provide accountability, and expend funds only for approved purposes. 
 
(9) PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGMENTS AND REPORTS: 
In the spirit of the conservation partnership, the Board and Department work with, and make available support 
and assistance to, each District in a variety of ways. The conservation partnership will be enhanced through 
District recognition of its primary partner agencies within certain printed documents produced by the District. 
Specifically, the District’s Strategic Plan (or SWCD 4-year Program and Resource Plan), Annual Plan, and 
Annual Report will acknowledge Board and Department support and financial assistance by written 
acknowledgment in the following format: 
 
The Commonwealth of Virginia supports the (Name of district) Soil and Water Conservation 
District through financial and administrative assistance provided by the Virginia Soil and 
Water Conservation Board and the Department of Conservation and Recreation. 

 
Acknowledgment of the Board’s and Department’s support within other publications and products is 
encouraged. 
 
(10)  REPORTS 
The District agrees to provide to the Department timely and accurate reports as specified within this Agreement 
by the dates contained herein. Reports shall be submitted to the Department’s Conservation District Coordinator 
(CDC) by the District on or before the following deadlines: 
 

Quarters Report Period 
Report Deadline 

(due to CDC) 

First Quarter* 07/01/25 thru 09/30/25 October 15, 2025 

Second Quarter* 10/01/25 thru 12/31/25 January 15, 2026 

Third Quarter* 01/01/26 thru 03/31/26 April 15, 2026 

Fourth Quarter* 04/01/26 thru 06/30/26 July 15, 2026 
 
*Fiscal Year 2026 funds will not be disbursed until the Fourth Quarter Fiscal Year 2025 reports have been 
submitted (including the District’s End of Year Cash Balance Report and Carry Over Report) and until the 
complete execution of the Grant Agreement and the return of an original signed Agreement to the District’s 
assigned Department CDC. Except due to extenuating circumstances, disbursements to Districts will be 
executed within 45 calendar days following the beginning of the first and third quarters contingent upon the 
satisfactory completion of database updates and the receipt of complete and accurate reports. 
 
When the Report Deadline falls on a weekend, the deadline will be the following Monday. When the reporting 
deadline falls on a holiday, the deadline will be the next business day. 
 
(11)  COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS AND REGULATIONS 
The District is responsible for ensuring all administrative, financial, and operational activities are conducted in 
accordance with federal and state laws and the associated regulations including but not limited to the following: 
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended; the State and Local Government Conflicts of Interest Act 
(§§2.2-3100 et seq.); Freedom of Information Act (§§2.2-3700 et seq.); Virginia Public Procurement Act 
(§§2.2-4300 et seq.); Virginia Security for Public Deposits Act (§§2.2-4400 et seq.); laws governing the 
establishment and operations of Soil and Water Conservation Districts (§§10.1-506–10.1-559); Virginia Public 
Records Act (§§46.1-76 et seq.); state sales tax exemption (§58.1-609.1(16)); and the Appropriation Act. 
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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5/29/25 

 
In witness whereof the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by the following duly authorized 
officials: 
 
SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION  DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION 
DISTRICT     AND RECREATION 
 
 
By:        By:   
       Matthew S. Wells, Director 
       Department of Conservation and Recreation 
 
 
Title:  
 
Date:        Date: _______________________________ 
 
Department/District Grant Agreement No. 503OPS-26-21-GF 
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Department/District Grant Agreement No. 503OPS-26-21-GF 
 

ATTACHMENT A 
Soil and Water Conservation District (District) 
Fiscal Year 2026 Performance “Deliverables” 

For Acceptance of Department Funds to Administer This Agreement 
and for Operating Expenses to the Extent that Funding Permits 

 
• Demonstrates leadership by promoting nonpoint source pollution reduction and related conservation efforts 

through support of, reporting for, and/or implementation of the following programs: 

• The Virginia Agricultural BMP Cost-Share Program; 

• The Virginia Agricultural BMP Tax Credit Program; 

• Conservation Reserve Enhancement Program (CREP); 

• Voluntary BMP installation; 

• TMDL (Total Maximum Daily Load) development and implementation processes; 

• Agricultural Stewardship Act; and 

• Resource Management Plans (RMP) Program. 
 

• Actively support and foster partnerships to deliver natural resource conservation programs with consideration to 
resource needs and issues with local governments, the agricultural community, agencies, organizations, 
councils, roundtables, and others to protect soil resources, improve water quality, and further natural resource 
conservation. 
 

• Submit complete meeting minutes from all routine, special, and committee meetings of the District Board to the 
District’s assigned Conservation District Coordinator (CDC). Complete meeting minutes follow the guidance 
provided in the the Desktop Procedures (page 4).  

 
• Submit complete and accurate quarterly financial reports to the District’s assigned CDC. Quarterly reporting 

includes utilizing the Fiscal Year  2026 electronic template of the Attachment E (Project Financial Report), 
submittal of a quarterly Profit and Loss Statement, and submittal of a quarterly Cash Balance Sheet. The 
Attachment E submittals must be signed by the District Treasurer or a Director/Associate Director with check 
signing authority. Two different signatures are required on the Attachment E submittal.  
 

• DCR’s Desktop Procedures for District Fiscal Operations (Procedures) are annually reviewed by the District 
Board or their Finance Committee and documented in official Board meeting minutes. 
 

• District staff responsible for the District’s administrative functions or financial data management and financial 
reporting, must attend trainings (i.e. Quickbooks, Accounting, Minutes, etc.) when provided by the Department. 
 

• New directors are required to complete Director Orientation training within six months of qualifying for office. 
 

• Provide data and other information needed for preparation of legislative studies and reports that pertain to 
programs and services delivered by Districts, as requested by the Department to support nonpoint source 
pollution reduction initiatives that improve water quality including information necessary to fulfill reporting 
specified within the Virginia Natural Resources Commitment Fund [§ 10.1-2128.1 of the Code of Virginia.] 

 
• Hosted at least one agricultural community outreach event during the year that:  

o Was marketed through at least one venue that directed towards producers with small farms or 
producers considered socially disadvantaged; 

o Included an introduction of District, programs, staff and directors; and 
o Included a discussion featuring local agricultural producers that utilized the VACS Program;  
o Provided notice to partners, including the Virginia State University Small Farm Outreach 

Program, of the event and provided an opportunity to partners to particpate in the agenda. 
 

• Perform District Dam Maintenance as needed (if applicable to your District) with allocated funding. 
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• For Fiscal Year 2026, $1,500,000 for small dam repairs is appropriated (Sub-program 50320) for the 

maintenance and small repairs to the Districts’ 104 impounding structures. Any District receiving funds for the 
maintenance and small repairs of District-owned dams must adhere to the requirements established in the 
Virginia Soil and Water Conservation Board Policy on Soil and Water Conservation District Administration and 
Operations Funding Allocations for Fiscal Year 2026.  
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Department/District Grant Agreement No. 503OPS-26-21-GF 

ATTACHMENT B 

COMPENSATION 

I. OPERATIONAL

The total grant award by the Department to the District to support specific operational purposes shall be 

$422183 to support District actions that address the Commonwealth’s water quality and natural resource 

conservation needs and to meet state and federal nutrient and sediment reduction requirements. 

Description of Funding Amount 

Administration and Operations Core Funding (total to 

be evenly distributed on a semi-annual basis) 
$ 413183 

Dam Maintenance (to be distributed the first quarter) $ 9000 

Total Administrative and Operational Support $ 422183 

II. DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS

Disbursements to Districts shall be conducted on a semi-annual basis. 

The first disbursement of Fiscal Year 2026 funds will not be disbursed until the Fourth Quarter Fiscal Year 

2025 reports have been submitted (including the District’s End of Year Cash Balance Report and Carry Over 

Report) and until the complete execution of the Grant Agreement and the return of an original Agreement to the 

District’s assigned Department CDC. 

Except due to extenuating circumstances or as otherwise set out in the Grant Agreement, disbursements to 

Districts will be executed within 45 calendar days following the beginning of the first and third quarters 

contingent upon the satisfactory completion of database updates and the receipt of complete and accurate 

reports required under this Agreement. 

Correspondence to the District from the Department will specify funding amounts and approved purposes of all 

funds disbursed. These letters constitute the Department’s record of funding to the District. 

Any cost overruns incurred by the District during the time of performance shall be the responsibility of the 

District.
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Department/District Grant Agreement No. 503OPS-26-21-GF 

ATTACHMENT C (Evaluation Guidance for Department/District Fiscal Year  2026 Grant Agreement Performance Deliverables) 

Grant Agreement Performance Deliverable Fully Satisfied “A” Partially Fulfilled “B”* Did Not Fulfill “C”* 
1. Demonstrates leadership by promoting nonpoint source pollution

reduction and related conservation efforts through support of, reporting
for, and/or implementation of the following programs:

• The Virginia Agricultural BMP Cost-Share Program

• The Virginia Agricultural BMP Tax Credit Program

• Conservation Reserve Enhancement Program (CREP)

• Voluntary BMP installation

• TMDL development and implementation processes

• Agricultural Stewardship Act

• Resource Management Plan (RMP) Program

Demonstrates 
implementation of all but 

one listed program 
applicable to the District.  

Demonstrates leadership in 
the conservation of soil and 

water resources. 

Implements and supports 
conservation programs and 
initiatives applicable to the 

District but fails to 
effectively carry out or 
support two programs. 

Fails to deliver and/or 
support programs and 

initiatives applicable to the 
District with multiple 

deficiencies demonstrated.  
Leadership in the 

conservation of soil and 
water resources is lacking or 

nonexistent. 

2. Actively support and foster partnerships to deliver natural resource
conservation programs with consideration to resource needs and issues
with local governments, the agricultural community, agencies,
organizations, councils, roundtables, and others to protect soil
resources, improve water quality, and further natural resource
conservation.

District actively supports 
and fosters partnerships.  

District does not demonstrate 
commitment in forming 
relationships with other 

conservation groups.  

District does not form 
relationships with other 
conservation groups.  . 

3. Holds meetings with a quorum of District board members present. 8 or more meetings. 6 or 7 meetings 5 meetings and fewer. 
4. Submit complete meeting minutes from all routine, special, and

committee meetings of the District Board to the District’s assigned
Conservation District Coordinator (CDC). Complete meeting minutes
follow the guidance provided in the the Desktop Procedures (page 4).

CDC received complete 
minutes  from all meetings. 

CDC received complete 
minutes from some meetings. 

CDC received no complete 
minutes from a majority of 

meetings. 

5. Submit complete and accurate quarterly financial reports to the
District’s assigned CDC. Quarterly reporting includes utilizing the
Fiscal Year  2026 electronic template of the Attachment E (Project
Financial Report), submittal of a quarterly Profit and Loss Statement,
and submittal of a quarterly Cash Balance Sheet. The Attachment E
submittals must be signed by the District Treasurer or a
Director/Associate Director with check signing authority. Two
different signatures are required.

Three or more reports were 
on time, complete, and 

accurate. 

Two reports were on time, 
complete, and accurate. 

One or fewer reports were on 
time, complete, and accurate. 

6. DCR’s Desktop Procedures for District Fiscal Operations
(Procedures) annually reviewed by the District Board or their Finance
Committee and documented in official Board meeting minutes.

A current copy of the 
Procedures was reviewed by 

the Board or Finance 
Committee once during the 

fiscal year. 

N/A 

A current copy of the 
Procedures was not reviewed 

by the Board or Finance 
Committee during the fiscal 

year. 
7. District staff responsible for the District’s administrative functions or

financial data management and financial reporting,  attended trainings
(i.e. Quickbooks, Accounting, Minutes, etc.) when provided by the
Department.

All District staff responsible 
for the administrative 

functions or financial data 
and reporting attended 
Department sponsored 

training(s). 

Some of the District staff 
responsible for the 

administrative functions or 
financial data and reporting 

attended some of the 
Department sponsored 

training(s). 

No District staff responsible 
for the administrative 

functions or financial data 
and reporting attended 
Department sponsored 

training(s). 
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8. New directors are required to complete Director Orientation training 
within six months of qualifying for office.  

All new directors completed 
Director Orientation training 
sessions within six months 

of qualifying for office  

Some new directors 
completed Director 

Orientation training or 
training was completed but 

not within 6 months. 

New director(s) failed to 
complete Director 

Orientation training 

9. Provide data and other information needed for preparation of 
legislative studies and reports that pertain to programs and services 
delivered by Districts, as requested by the Department and/or the 
Virginia Soil and Water Conservation Board to support nonpoint 
source pollution reduction initiatives that improve water quality 
including information necessary to fulfill reporting specified within the 
Water Quality Improvement Act [§ 10.1-21.1 et seq. of the Code of 
Virginia], Virginia Natural Resources Commitment Fund [§ 10.1-
2128.1 of the Code of Virginia], the Chesapeake Bay and Virginia 
Waters Clean-up Plan [§.62.1-44.118 of the Code of Virginia] and the 
Appropriation Act.   

All Department and/or the 
Virginia Soil and Water 

Conservation Board 
requests for 

information/assistance were 
fully addressed. 

The Department’s and/or the 
Virginia Soil and Water 
Conservation Board’s 
requests were partially 

addressed with shortcomings 
that could include incomplete 
information; response delays, 

and other factors. 

No cooperation and/or 
assistance provided when 

requested by the Department 
and/or the Virginia Soil and 
Water Conservation Board. 

10. Hosted at least one agricultural community outreach event during the 

year that:  
• Was marketed through at least one venue that directed towards 

producers with small farms or producers considered socially 
disadvantaged; 

• Included an introduction of District, programs, staff and directors; 
and 

• Included a discussion featuring local agricultural producers that 
utilized the VACS Program;  

• Provided notice to partners, including the Virginia State University 
Small Farm Outreach Program, of the event and provided an 
opportunity to partners to particpate in the agenda 

The District hosted at least 
one outreach event that met 

all criteria. 

 The District hosted at least 
one outreach event that met 

some criteria. 

The District failed to host an 
outreach event that met 

criteria. 

*  

The basis for the ratings that are scored “Partially Fulfilled” or “Did Not Fulfill” will be documented through written comments by the CDC and discussed during a 

meeting of the District Board and staff. Such results will be shared with the Audit Subcommittee of the Virginia Soil and Water Conservation Board for their review 

and consideration. 
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Department/District Grant Agreement No. 503OPS-26-21-GF 
 

ATTACHMENT E (Project Financial Report) 

(Fillable Form Available from the Department) 

(Example of 1st Quarter Report) 

 

 
 

1st Quarter

SWCD: Agreement Number:

Contact: Phone Number:

Address:

Reporting Quarter Dates: 7/1/2025 thru 9/30/2025

(beginning) (closing)

Beginning 

Balance *

Transfers

In/Out

 (Must = 0)

Adjusted 

Beginning 

Balance         

(1) +/- (2)

Receipts 

(During the 

report period)

Expenditures 

(During the 

report period)

Ending 

Balance

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 
$0.00 $0.00 
$0.00 $0.00 
$0.00 $0.00 
$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
$0.00 $0.00 
$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Prepared 

by:

**Approved 

by:

Completed reports should be directed to the district's assigned DCR Conservation District Coordinator by the 

deadlines established in this agreement.
7/1/2025

NOTE:  Only the Yellow fields are unprotected and capable of having data entered into them.

Attachment E

*****OFFICIAL FISCAL YEAR 2026 FORM*****
Department of Conservation and Recreation

Virginia Nonpoint Source Management Program
Project Financial Report

 

 

 

 

 

Other: (Specify)

Please remember to enter a negative sign (-) when you enter Exenditures or Transfers Out.  Thanks!

State Sources

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)
Other: (Specify)
Other: (Specify)
Other: (Specify)
Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Total State Sources

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Federal Sources
Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Total Federal Sources

Local/Other Sources
Other: (Specify)
Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Total Local/Other Sources

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

Other: (Specify)

TOTAL (All Sources)

* - The beginning balance is the amount of funds on hand at the start of the report period.  The ending balance from the previous report 

period will become the beginning balance for the new report period.  This figure will automatically carry forward to the next report period.

** Must be signed by the District Treasurer or a Director/Associate Director with check signing authority. Two different 

signatures are required on the Attachment E submittal.

Print Name Signature Date 

Print Name Signature Date 
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DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND RECREATION AND VIRGINIA SOIL AND WATER 

CONSERVATION DISTRICT (Department/ District) GRANT AGREEMENT: 

 

Cost-share and Technical Assistance from the Commonwealth of Virginia 

 

Agreement Number 503CSTA-26-21-GF 

 

This Agreement becomes effective as of the 1st day of July 2025, between the Virginia Department of 

Conservation and Recreation (Department), herein referred to as the Department and the LORD FAIRFAX Soil 

and Water Conservation District (District), herein referred to as the District. This Agreement supersedes Fiscal 

Year 2025 (FY2025) Agreements; accordingly, this Agreement governs the distribution and disbursement of 

new Fiscal Year 2026 (FY26) cost-share and technical assistance funds.  

 

The parties of this Agreement, in consideration of the mutual covenants and stipulations set out herein, agree as 

follows: 

 

(1) SCOPE OF SERVICE: 

The District shall provide the services set forth in Attachment A (Fiscal Year 2026 Performance 

“Deliverables”), the terms of which are incorporated herein. The Department, as directed by the Virginia Soil 

and Water Conservation Board (Board), shall assess at the end of Fiscal Year 2026 (FY26) each District’s 

success in meeting the deliverables utilizing an A (fully satisfied), B (partially fulfilled), and C (did not fulfill) 

evaluation scale (Attachment C).  

 

The results of the assessment, the two-year financial audit, and the cost-share file audit shall be shared with the 

Audit Subcommittee, and the Board as needed. In conjunction with the results, any explanations or actions 

taken by the District as result of the assessment, financial audit, or cost-share file audit should be presented to 

the Audit Subcommittee. For any Districts where deficiencies were noted in the assessment, financial audit, or 

the cost-share file audit, the Audit Subcommittee shall direct actions for the District, and the Department if 

applicable, to take to address the deficiencies. The timeframe for the actions to be taken shall also be established 

by the Audit Subcommittee. A letter to the District Chair from the Audit Subcommittee Chair shall provide 

notice of the actions taken by the Subcommittee, or Board if applicable, and the expectations for District action. 

Additionally, the Audit Subcommittee or the Board may request the District Board Chair or a designated 

Director attend the next scheduled Audit Subcommittee meeting to discuss the actions taken by the District or to 

address concerns raised by the Subcommittee.  

 

If during a District’s financial audit, either additional or repeat comments are cited, the Audit Subcommittee 

may require the District undergo a special audit to ensure the integrity of the District’s financial policies and 

procedures. Any special audits will be conducted at the expense of the District and will be reduced from the 

upcoming fiscal year’s allocation.  

 

Failure to meet performance deliverables contained in Attachment A may result in the withholding of funding 

granted by the Department to the District set out in this Grant Agreement, either temporarily, or permanently, 

and/ or result in funding adjustments to the District’s future fiscal year’s funding allocations. Such actions shall 

be taken at the recommendation of the Subcommittee and upon approval of the Board.  The Board may also 

reduce future funding to Districts that fail to act upon guidance and recommendations from auditors, the 

Department, the Audit Subcommittee, and the Board. In the event the District fails to comply with the 

provisions of this Agreement, the Board reserves the right to require repayment of previously issued funds 

and/or direct further appropriate actions based upon noncompliance circumstances. Should an issue arise that 

impacts funding, the District will be apprised of the issue(s) and be provided an opportunity to address the 
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concerns of the Board prior to Board action. Board actions will be considered on a case-by-case basis. 

 

(2) TIME OF PERFORMANCE: 

The services of the District shall commence on July 1, 2025 and shall terminate on June 30, 2026 unless 

extended or superseded by a renewed grant agreement during this contract period. 

 

(3) COMPENSATION: 

The District shall be funded, in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, by the Department for 

services as set forth in Attachment A and in the amounts set out in Attachment B. The Department’s 

fulfillment of cost-share and technical assistance funding to the District which is specified within this 

Agreement is contingent upon appropriations by the Virginia General Assembly. Should funding availability 

fall short of appropriation projections during the course of FY26, after the Department has utilized all 

unallocated and unobligated balances it may have available (such as CTI), every District will receive an equal 

percent reduction which will be calculated and deducted from each District’s unobligated total approved cost-

share and technical assistance funding specified within the Department/District Grant Agreement. When a 

reduction of funds is necessary, the Department will make reductions from available unobligated cost-share first 

and reduce technical assistance last. Should a reduction of funds occur, every District must return funding 

within 30 days of receiving notice of such reduction from the Department. Should all cost-share and technical 

assistance funding within a District be obligated and it becomes necessary to reduce such funds, then 

adjustments will be made to the next fiscal year’s spending plan to honor existing commitments from the prior 

fiscal year first or during reallocation as determined by the Department. 

 

The District shall spend the funds according to the specified categories as referenced in Attachment B. Any 

cost overruns incurred by the District during the time of performance shall be the responsibility of the District. 

 

(4) MATCHING FUNDS: 

The use of funds made available through this Agreement by the Department as a match commitment for other 

funding opportunities the District may pursue, must be approved by the Department in writing, in advance of 

any binding commitment entered into by the District. This requirement must be fulfilled to avoid double 

counting of match commitments against these funds.  Match commitment requests will be considered on a case-

by-case basis. The final decision is at the sole discretion of the Department. 

 

(5) INFORMATION REQUESTS: 

The Department agrees upon request of the District, to furnish or otherwise make available to the District, 

copies of existing non-proprietary materials in the possession of the Department that are reasonably related to 

the subject matter of this Agreement and are necessary to the District for completion of performance under this 

Agreement. 

 

(6) GENERAL PROVISIONS: 

The District is expected to comply with generally accepted financial accounting principles; to annually review 

the current version of DCR’s Desktop Procedures for District Fiscal Operations; to modify existing 

accounting procedures to comply with the auditor and Board recommendations; to abide by laws and standards 

applicable to employment of staff; to develop and comply with internal policies regarding Conflict of Interest 

that comport with State law; to develop and comply with internal policies regarding Freedom of Information 

Act requirements that comport with State law; and to operate under a system of reasonable, adequate internal 

controls that provide integrity to all facets of District management and delivery of programs and services for the 

public good. 

 

For the purposes of procurement, Districts are considered a unit of local government. The District is encouraged 
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to use the web-based purchasing system eVA, especially to announce District bid opportunities, invite bidders, 

receive quotes, and place orders for goods and services. Furthermore, all Districts shall participate throughout 

the Agreement period in the Commonwealth of Virginia's Financial Electronic Data Interchange (FEDI) 

program. 

 

Expenditure of District funds, regardless of source, will be made without regard to any person’s race, color, 

religion, sex, age, national origin, handicap, or political affiliation. 

 

Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as authority for either party to make commitments which will 

bind the other party beyond the FY25 Performance Deliverables contained herein. The schedule of service set 

forth in Attachment A and Attachment C shall be deemed to have been consented to upon the execution of 

this Grant Agreement by the Department. 

 

(7) TERMINATION: 

This Agreement is established in the spirit of a conservation partnership. Either party may terminate this 

Agreement with cause, upon sixty (60) days written notice to the other party. The District shall not expend state 

funding awarded under this Agreement for services rendered or expenses incurred after receipt of such notice 

except such fees and expenses incurred prior to the effective date of termination that are necessary for 

curtailment of work under this Agreement. From the date of such notice, the District shall within sixty (60) days 

refund a pro-rated amount based on a monthly value, minus any documented fees and expenses referenced 

above, to the Department. 

 

In the event of breach by either party of this Agreement, either party shall have the right immediately to rescind, 

revoke, or terminate the Agreement. In such event, either party will give written notice to the other specifying 

the manner in which the Agreement has been breached. When such a breach occurs, either party may be 

provided opportunity to correct the breach within sixty (60) days of receipt of the written notice. If acceptable 

corrections have not occurred by the close of that period, either party shall have the right to terminate this 

Agreement. 

 

In the event of rescission, revocation, or termination, all documents and other materials related to the 

performance of this Agreement shall become the property of the Department. 

 

(8) FINANCIAL RECORDS AVAILABILITY: 

The District agrees to retain all books, records, and other documents relative to this Agreement for three (3) 

fiscal years from the end of the grant period. The Department, its authorized agents, and/or State auditors shall 

have full access to and the right to examine any of said materials during said period. 

 

All funds received by Districts are public funds and provisions of the Freedom of Information Act shall apply to 

financial records, unless otherwise specified within the Act or elsewhere in the Code of Virginia. Each District 

shall safeguard, provide accountability, and expend funds only for approved purposes. 

 

(9) PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGMENTS: 

In the spirit of conservation partnership, the Board and Department work with and make available support and 

assistance to each District in a variety of ways. The conservation partnership will be enhanced through District 

recognition of its primary partner agencies within certain printed documents produced by the District. 

Specifically, the District’s Strategic Plan (or SWCD 4-year Program and Resource Plan), Annual Plan, and 

Annual Report will acknowledge Board and Department support and financial assistance by written 

acknowledgment in the following format: 
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The Commonwealth of Virginia supports the (Name of district) Soil and Water Conservation 

District through financial and administrative assistance provided by the Virginia Soil and 

Water Conservation Board and the Department of Conservation and Recreation. 

 

Acknowledgment of the Board’s and Department’s support within other publications and products is 

encouraged. 

 

(10)  COST-SHARE ALLOCATION AND DISTRIBUTION: 

Cost-share shall be allocated to Districts in accordance with the POLICY AND PROCEDURES ON SOIL 

AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT COST-SHARE AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FUNDING 

ALLOCATIONS (FISCAL YEAR 2026) and shall be disbursed in accordance with the provisions of this 

Agreement and in the amounts set out or referenced in Attachment B. Department personnel will confer with 

District staff at least quarterly to determine their projected needs for cost-share payments for projected 

completed BMPs. Department personnel will generate a disbursement letter based upon their District’s 

projected ninety-day needs and Agricultural BMP Tracking program data showing obligations. Cost-share 

payments to applicants shall be conducted in accordance with the Program Year 2026 Virginia Agricultural 

Cost Share (VACS) BMP Manual. Any application must meet appropriate technical agency standards and 

specifications of that practice before cost-share payment is made. Payment is issued after the participant and 

technical representative have certified practice installation in their Virginia BMP Incentives Contract. 

Information regarding cost-share payments made by Districts shall be entered into the BMP cost-share tracking 

database within one month of payments being rendered. 

 

(11)  TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE ALLOCATION AND DISTRIBUTION: 

Technical Assistance shall be allocated to Districts in accordance with the POLICY AND PROCEDURES ON 

SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT COST-SHARE AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE 

FUNDING ALLOCATIONS (FISCAL YEAR 2026) and shall be disbursed in accordance with the provisions 

of this Agreement and in the amounts set out in Attachment B. 

 

FY26 technical assistance allocations shall be disbursed to Districts over FY26 in accordance with the following 

procedures. After the FY25 Fourth Quarter and End of Year reports (including District’s End of Year Cash 

Balance Report and Carry Over Report) have been submitted to the Department, the FY26 Grant Agreement has 

been executed and a copy of the executed Agreement has been returned to the Department, all of the District’s 

FY26 base technical assistance allocation shall be disbursed during the first quarter of FY26. 

 

FY26 cost-share funds will be disbursed quarterly after Department personnel and District staff determine each 

District’s obligations for cost-share contracts in that quarter. FY26 additional technical assistance funds will be 

disbursed proportionally (13%) with the cost-share funds, provided updates to the AgBMP Tracking Module are 

being entered monthly to the satisfaction of the Department. Except due to extenuating circumstances or as 

otherwise set out in the Grant Agreement, disbursements to Districts will be executed within 45 calendar days 

following the beginning of a quarter contingent upon the satisfactory completion of database updates and the 

receipt of complete and accurate reports. 

 

Should new FY26 funding be transferred between Districts or reallocated, technical assistance funds noted in 

the column “FY26 TA Addition to the FY26 TA Base” shall proportionally be transferred with the cost-share.   

 

Additionally, should a District decline a recommended cost-share allocation, technical assistance allocations 

may also be reduced accordingly.  
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(12)  DEPUTY DIRECTOR APPROVAL OF TRANSFER OF COST-SHARE: 

After Grant Agreement issuance, Districts may choose to work with the Department to determine if cost-share 

allocations should be transferred from one District to another District to maximize water quality improvements. 

Cost-share shall not be transferred between CB and OCB drainage allocations. Prior to a District Board taking 

formal action to either transfer cost-share allocation or to accept additional cost-share allocation, the 

Conservation District Coordinator(s) assigned to each District must authorize the transfer or acceptance of cost-

share allocation. Adjustments in the cost-share allocations that are approved by the Conservation District 

Coordinator(s) and the District Boards shall be advanced through the Division’s Central Office to the Deputy 

Director for consideration as District contract adjustments. A completed Transfer of Virginia Agricultural Best 

Management Practices Cost-Share Program (VACS) Allocated Cost-Share Funds Form 199-225 (Form) from 

the affected Districts will be required to document their approval of the recommended transaction. The 

completed Form regarding reallocations/transfers shall be routed to the Comptroller to update the Department’s 

records. For amounts already distributed to Districts, funds shall be returned back to the Department, or 

deducted from the next quarterly FY26 disbursement(s), for redistribution to the approved receiving District 

(accordingly such funds shall not be directly sent between Districts). A proportional amount (13%) of technical 

assistance shall be transferred with the cost-share funds. Such motions and all documentation required to 

execute the voluntary transfer of cost-share must be submitted to the Department prior to June 15, 2026.   

 

Aside from transfers of funds approved under this Section, no other movements of cost-share or technical 

assistance funding may occur between Districts. 

 

(13)  TARGETING THE EXPENDITURE OF COST-SHARE FUNDS IN EACH DISTRICT TO 

MAXIMIZE WATER QUALITY IMPROVEMENTS: 

Once cost-share has been allocated to Districts, cost-share expenditures within Districts should be utilized to 

solve water quality problems by fixing the worst problems first on a field by field basis. Priority Considerations 

(statewide water quality considerations) shall be used by all Districts to qualify cost-share applications for 

District Board consideration for funding. Every funded application should meet at least one of the priority 

considerations set out in the POLICY AND PROCEDURES ON SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION 

DISTRICT COST-SHARE AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FUNDING ALLOCATIONS (FISCAL YEAR 

2026). 

 

Further, a set of Secondary considerations that identify the local District Board’s water quality improvement 

focus shall be developed by the District Board. The District shall submit their Secondary Considerations to the 

Department and receive Department approval prior to the District approving cost-share applications. Districts 

should prioritize the implementation of appropriate BMPs that will reduce the greatest amount of nutrient and 

sediment contamination while utilizing the least amount of cost-share funds to address site-specific water 

quality problems in identified high priority watersheds with all Program cost-share funds. Each District shall, 

when comparing projects for cost-share funding, utilize the Conservation Efficiency Factor (CEF). Districts 

shall be prepared to verify and document that their cost-share allocations are being spent in accordance with the 

priority considerations, their approved secondary considerations, and in accordance with the Program Year 

2026 Virginia Agricultural Cost Share (VACS) BMP Manual. 

 

Additionally, for Districts within the Chesapeake Bay basin, Districts shall give priority to BMPs addressed 

within the Virginia Chesapeake Bay Watershed Implementation Plan; for Districts outside of the Chesapeake 

Bay basin, priority shall be given to BMPs in the highest priority agricultural TMDL watersheds (as ranked by 

the Department; high, medium, and low). BMPs within fields covered by a Resource Management Plan shall 

also receive priority.  
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(14)  REALLOCATION OF COST-SHARE FUNDS: 

Following the end of each fiscal year, the Board shall reallocate (redistribute) unobligated VACS allocations, 

including unobligated funds from prior fiscal years, and unobligated CREP or RCPP funds (keeping cost-share 

within the drainage basin it was originally allocated within). These funds will be used for VACS programmatic 

priorities which may include funding for Chesapeake Bay Watershed Implementation Plan implementation or 

targeted agricultural BMPs. VACS funds that have not been approved by the District’s Board of Directors by 

June 15, 2026 to fund an existing cost-share application are considered to be unobligated and must be returned 

to the Department. A proportional amount (13%) of technical assistance funds shall be returned with any 

unobligated FY2026 cost-share funds.  

 

For any contracts that (i) were entered into prior to FY2026 (ii) were carried over in in accordance with the 

guidelines established in the applicable Virginia Agricultural Cost-Share (VACS) BMP Manual, and (iii) were 

cancelled after the fiscal year in which the contract was entered into:  

• The District is authorized to reobligate the cost-share funds associated with the cancelled contract to new 

contracts during FY2026; 

• The District must return to the Department any cost-share funds associated with the cancelled contract 

that are not reobligated by the end of FY2026; and  

• The District is not required to return any technical assistance funds associated with the cancelled 

contract’s cost-share funds.  

 

Reallocation cost-share amounts and the associated technical assistance amounts shall be specifically noted in 

cost-share disbursement letters to Districts and become part of the financial record. 

 

(15)  UNEXPENDED STATE FUNDS MAINTAINED BY DISTRICTS: 

FY2026 and any prior year cost-share funds, including issued to Districts that remain unobligated at the close of 

FY2026 will be returned to the Department for reallocation by the Board in accordance with Section 14. 

 

(16) SIGNATURES ON THE VACS CONTRACT 

For any practice funded in whole or in part by the VACS Program, a VACS contract must be completed and 

signed in its entirety by the appropriate District staff, District Director, and the participant. For any practice 

marked complete and issued payment on or after July 1, 2022, failure to obtain the appropriate signatures on a 

VACS contract in its entirety will result in the amount provided in VACS cost-share funding for the practice, 

including the associated technical assistance funding, being withheld from the District’s cost-share and 

technical assistance allocation for the next fiscal year by the Department. VACS cost-share files will be 

examined during financial audits, administrative cost share file reviews, and verifications to ensure the 

appropriate signatures have been obtained. 

 

(16) COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS AND REGULATIONS 

The District is responsible for ensuring all administrative, financial, and operational activities are conducted in 

accordance with federal and state laws and the associated regulations including but not limited to the following: 

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended; the State and Local Government Conflicts of Interest Act 

(§§2.2-3100 et seq.); Freedom of Information Act (§§2.2-3700 et seq.); Virginia Public Procurement Act 

(§§2.2-4300 et seq.); Virginia Security for Public Deposits Act (§§2.2-4400 et seq.); laws governing the 

establishment and operations of Soil and Water Conservation Districts (§§10.1-506–10.1-559); Virginia Public 

Records Act (§§46.1-76 et seq.); state sales tax exemption (§58.1-609.1(16)); and the Appropriation Act. 

 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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5/29/25 

In witness whereof the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by the following duly authorized 

officials: 

 

SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION  DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION 

DISTRICT      AND RECREATION 

 

 

                                                                                                                                       

By: __________________________________ By: ________________________________________ 

        Matthew S. Wells, Director 

        Department of Conservation and Recreation 

 

Title: _________________________________ 

 

 

Date: _________________________________ Date: __________________________________ 

 

Department/District Grant Agreement No. 503CSTA-26-21-GF 
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Department/District Grant Agreement No. 503CSTA-26-21-GF 
 

ATTACHMENT A 

Soil and Water Conservation District (District) 

FY26 Performance “Deliverables” 

For Acceptance of Department Virginia Agricultural BMP Cost-Share Program Funds for Cost-share 

and Technical Assistance 

 

• Locally deliver the Virginia Agricultural Cost-Share (VACS) Program as a means of promoting 

voluntary adoption of conservation management practices by farmers and land managers in support of 

the Department’s nonpoint source pollution management program. (§10.1-546.1 Code of Virginia): 

o Implement the Virginia Agricultural Cost-Share program in accordance with the provisions of: 

▪ The POLICY AND PROCEDURES ON SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION 

DISTRICT COST-SHARE AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FUNDING 

ALLOCATIONS (FISCAL YEAR 2026); 

▪ This Grant Agreement; and 

▪ All state laws and regulations. 

 

• Locally deliver the VACS Program in accordance with the Program Year 2026 Virginia Agricultural 

Cost-Share (VACS) BMP Manual including but not limited to the provision on approval and payment of 

cost-share, working within District boundaries, bid process, applying average cost list to contract 

estimates properly, ranking cost share applications consistently with priority and secondary 

considerations, taking appropriate action to address verification issues, following the appropriate 

procedures for any mid-year update to the Average Cost List, and other administrative guidelines 

established in the Manual. 

 

• Submit complete and accurate quarterly financial reports to the District’s assigned CDC. Quarterly 

reporting includes utilizing the Fiscal Year 2026 electronic template of the Attachment E (Project 

Financial Report), submittal of a quarterly Profit and Loss Statement, and submittal of a quarterly Cash 

Balance Sheet. The Attachment E submittals must be signed by the District Treasurer or a 

Director/Associate Director with check signing authority. Two different signatures are required on the 

Attachment E submittal. (Note: This is an existing expectation within the Operational Support Grant 

Agreement and it is applicable to this Agreement). 

 

• Submit complete and accurate End of Year Cash Balance Reports and Carry Over Reports by the End of 

Year reporting deadline. 

 

• Provide database updates according to established deadlines and special needs, as requested by the 

Department, to support Virginia’s nonpoint source pollution reduction initiatives, including information 

necessary to fulfill reporting specified within the Virginia Natural Resources Commitment Fund [§10.1-

2128.1.]. (Note: This is an existing expectation within the Operational Support Grant Agreement and it 

is applicable to this Agreement). This includes updating the Conservation Suite Application within one 

month of payments being rendered, and updating other financial records by the reporting deadline for 

each quarter. Additionally, Conservation Reserve Enhancement Program (CREP) project information 

must be entered into the tracking program within 30 days of District Board project approvals. 
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• Ensure staff implementing the VACS Program has obtained the DCR Conservation Planner Certification 

within 24 months of hire (dependent upon availability of all required courses). If the 24 month timeline 

is exceeded, progress must be adequately demonstrated towards achieving certification. Certification 

should be maintained after achieving the initial certification.  

 

• When applicable, ensure staff implementing the VACS Program has obtained and maintained the 

appropriate level of Engineering Job Approval Authority (EJAA) for components of the BMPs installed 

within the District boundaries. Staff must follow EJAA requirements and applicable standards and 

specifications at all times.  

 

• Submit secondary considerations to the Department and receive Department approval prior to the 

District approving cost-share applications.  

 

• Submit the District Board-approved Average Cost List to the Department prior to the District approving 

cost-share applications.  

 

• If applicable, prior to practice contract approval, ensure a complete and Board-approved DCR 

conservation plan or Resource Management Plan is entered into the Conservation Application Suite or a 

NRCS conservation plan developed by NRCS staff is on file with the District and Board-approved. 

Ensure the conservation plan (either DCR conservation plan or NRCS conservation plan) or Resource 

Management Plan includes the BMP(s) being approved by the District.   

 

• Data was entered in the Conservation Application Suite accurately and data inaccuracies entered into the 

Conservation Application Suite were corrected within 30 days from the date the District was notified of 

the issues or by the established deadlines. This includes but is not limited to inaccuracies that are found 

through the bi-monthly QA/QC reports: 

o BMP data entry: entry of a practice location point, path to stream (where required), digitized 

practice components to facilitate resource reviews, and accurate practice measurements including 

soil loss rate value based upon site specific soil type(s),  

o BMP payment status: approvals, cancellations, carryovers, complete not-paid; and participant 

funding request; and  

o Financial data status: payment and other financial records. 

 

• Issue IRS Form 1099s to cost-share recipients on or before January 31st. 

 

• Ensure that tax credit applications were District Board approved and that there is a corresponding 

District Board-approved soil conservation plan on file at the District for each tax credit approval. Ensure 

that tax credit certificates are issued only after practices receive technical certification. The tax credit 

issue date should be in the same calendar year as the technical certification date. Ensure all required tax 

documentation was provided to the participant.  

 

• Cost-share and tax credit approvals are to be individually documented in their District Board minutes 

(identified by contract or instance #). 

 

• The District technical staff shall participate in an annual VACS Program Update and Conservation 

Application Suite updates training sponsored by the Department. 
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• If applicable, locally deliver the Whole Farm Approach standard and specifications (WFA-NM and 

WFA-CC) as a means of promoting voluntary adoption of conservation management practices by 

farmers and land managers in support of the Department’s nonpoint source pollution management 

program. (§10.1-546.1 Code of Virginia): 
• Implement the Whole Farm Approach standard and specifications in accordance with the 

provisions of: 
▪ This Grant Agreement; and 
▪ The Program Year 2026 Virginia Agricultural Cost Share (VACS) BMP Manual.  

• The Whole Farm Approach standard and specifications are not subject to the VACS Program 

participant caps and does not impact the producer’s ability to participate in VACS for practices 

that are not included in the WFA-NM or the WFA-CC.  

 

At the end of FY26, CDCs shall complete an evaluation of FY26 deliverables that will be subject to the 

provisions of paragraph “(1) SCOPE OF SERVICE” of this Grant Agreement. 
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Department/District Grant Agreement No. 503CSTA-26-21-GF 

 

ATTACHMENT B 

 

COMPENSATION 

 

I.  COST-SHARE PROGRAM 

 

Funding provided by the Board and Department to the District to support the Virginia Agricultural BMP Cost-

Share Program is addressed through this Agreement. Funds made available to the District set out in the 

POLICY AND PROCEDURES ON SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT COST-SHARE AND 

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FUNDING ALLOCATIONS (FISCAL YEAR 2026) are summarized as follows: 

 

Total available SWCD allocation for July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 is: $9907853 

 

To be managed as follows: 

 

A total of $8616653 for the portion of the District within the Chesapeake Bay (CB) to implement agricultural 

best management practices. 

 

A total of $0for the portion of the District outside of the Chesapeake Bay (OCB) to implement agricultural best 

management practices. 

 

 

A total of $1291200 has been allocated for Technical Assistance funding for the implementation of agricultural 

best management program. 

 

The amounts set out above may be amended during the grant period only in accordance with the provisions of 

this Grant Agreement.   

 

II. DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS 

 

Cost-share program funds will be disbursed only in accordance with the provisions of this Grant Agreement. 
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Department/District Grant Agreement No. 503CSTA-26-21-GF 
 

ATTACHMENT C (Evaluation Guidance for Department/District Fiscal Year 2026 Grant Agreement Performance Deliverables) 
Grant Agreement Performance Deliverable Fully Satisfied “A” Partially Fulfilled “B”* Did Not Fulfill “C”* 

1. Did the District implement the Virginia Agricultural 

BMP Cost-Share program (§10.1-546.1 Code of 

Virginia) in accordance with the provisions of: 

• The POLICY AND PROCEDURES ON SOIL 

AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 

COST-SHARE AND TECHNICAL 

ASSISTANCE FUNDING ALLOCATIONS 

(FISCAL YEAR 2026); 

• This Grant Agreement;  

• All state laws and regulations. 

Effectively delivers the Virginia 

Agricultural BMP Cost-Share 

Program in accordance with 

program requirements. 

Partially delivers the Virginia 

Agricultural BMP Cost-Share Program in 

accordance with program requirements. 

Fails to deliver the Virginia 

Agricultural BMP Cost-

Share Program in 

accordance with program 

requirements, with 

multiple deficiencies 

demonstrated by the 

District. 

2. Did the District implement VACS in accordance with 

the Program Year 2026 Virginia Agricultural Cost-

Share (VACS) BMP Manual, including but not limited 

to the provisions on approval and payment of cost-

share, working within District boundaries, bid process, 

applying average cost list to contract estimates 

properly, ranking cost share applications consistently 

with priority and secondary considerations, taking 

appropriate action to address verification issues, 

following the appropriate procedures for any mid-year 

update to the Average Cost List, and other 

administrative guidelines established in the Manual. 

The District complied fully with all 

provisions of the Manual. 

The District was found to be out of 

compliance in two instances with 

provisions of the Manual.  

The District was found to 

be out of compliance with 

three or more instances 

with provisions of the 

Manual.  

3. Did District staff implementing the VACS Program 

obtain the DCR Conservation Planner Certification 

within 24 months of hire (dependent upon availability 

of all required courses? If the 24 month timeline is 

exceeded, did staff adequately demonstrate progress 

towards achieving certification? Did staff maintain 

conservation planning certification after achieving the 

initial certification?  

Yes, District technical staff (i) have 

obtained certification within 24 

months of hire or are actively 

working towards certification; or 

(ii) have maintained certification.  

Some District technical staff (i) have 

failed to obtain or (ii) have failed to 

maintain certification. 

No, District technical staff 

(i) have obtained 

certification; or (ii) have 

maintained certification.  
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4. If applicable, did District staff implementing the 

VACS Program obtain and maintain the appropriate 

level of Engineering Job Approval Authority (EJAA) 

for components of the BMPs installed within District 

boundaries. Did District staff follow EJAA 

requirements and applicable standards and 

specifications at all times? 

Yes, District staff obtained and 

maintained the appropriate level of 

EJAA and no compliance issues 

were found. 

District staff was found to be out of 

compliance with EJAA. Example: staff 

worked outside of EJAA on occasion or 

staff had at least one deficiency found 

during an EJAA review.  

District staff was found to 

be out of compliance with 

EJAA on multiple 

instances or significant 

deficiencies were found 

during an EJAA review. 

5. Prior to the District approving cost-share applications, 

did the District Board:  

i. Approve secondary considerations and receive 

Department approval of those considerations? 

ii. Approve an Average Cost List and submit it to the 

Department? 

 

Prior to approving cost-share 

applications, (i) the District Board 

approved secondary considerations 

and received Department approval 

of those considerations and (ii) 

submitted an average cost list to the 

Department.  

Prior to approving cost-share 

applications, (i) the District Board did not 

approve or did not receive Department 

approval of those considerations or (ii) 

did not submit an average cost list to the 

Department.  

Prior to approving cost-

share applications, (i) the 

District Board did not 

approve or did not receive 

Department approval of 

those considerations and 

(ii) did not submit an 

average cost list.  

6. If applicable, prior to practice contract approval, was a 

complete and Board-approved DCR conservation plan 

or Resource Management Plan entered into the 

Conservation Application Suite or was a NRCS 

conservation plan, written by NRCS staff on file with 

the District and Board-approved? Does the plan 

include the practices approved by the District? 

All practices that require a 

conservation plan had a complete, 

accurate, and Board-approved plan 

before the practice contract was 

approved.  

A few practices that require a 

conservation plan did not have a 

complete and Board-approved plan 

before the practice contract was approved 

or the plan was lacking the appropriate 

practices, dates, signatures and/or 

resource reviews. 

Multiple practices that 

require a conservation plan 

did not have a complete 

and Board-approved plan 

before the practice contract 

was approved or the plans 

were lacking the 

appropriate practices, 

dates, signatures and/or 

resource reviews. 
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7. Was data entered in the Conservation Application 

Suite accurately and were any data inaccuracies 

entered into the Conservation Application Suite 

corrected within 30 days from the date the District was 

notified of the issues or by the established deadlines? 

This includes but is not limited to inaccuracies that are 

found through the bi-monthly QA/QC reports: 
i. BMP data entry: entry of a practice location 

point, path to stream (where required), 

digitized practice components to facilitate 

resource reviews, and accurate practice 

measurements including soil loss rate value 

based upon site specific soil type(s),  
ii. BMP payment status: approvals, 

cancellations, carryovers, complete not-paid; 

and participant funding request; and  
iii. Financial data status: payment and other 

financial records.  

Data entered into the Conservation 

Application Suite was consistently 

accurate and all corrections were 

made within 30 days. 

Data entered into the Conservation 

Application Suite was usually accurate 

but a few corrections took longer than 30 

days to address. 

Data entered into the 

Conservation Application 

Suite was routinely 

inaccurate and multiple 

corrections were not 

addressed within 30 days. 

8. Did the District submit complete and accurate End of 

Year Cash Balance Reports, and Carry Over Reports 

by the End of Year reporting deadline? 
Reports were submitted by the End 

of Year reporting deadline and were 

complete and accurate. 

Reports were submitted after the End of 

Year reporting deadline but were 

complete and accurate or reports were 

submitted by the end of the year reporting 

deadline but were not complete or 

accurate. 

Reports were submitted 

after the End of Year 

reporting deadline and 

were incomplete or 

inaccurate. 

9. Were tax credit applications approved by the District 

Board and was there a corresponding District Board 

approved soil conservation plan on file at the District 

for each tax credit? Were tax credits issued after 

practices received technical certification and did the 

tax credit issue date fall in the same calendar year as 

the technical certification date? Was all of the required 

tax documentation provided to the participant? 

All tax credit applications and tax 

credit procedures were handled 

appropriately. 

A few tax credit applications or 

procedures were not handled 

appropriately 

Multiple tax credit 

applications and 

procedures were not 

handled appropriately. 

10. Were applications for cost-share and tax credits 

approved by District Board action and individually 

documented in their District Board minutes (identified 

by contract or instance #)? 

All applications were approved by 

District Board action and were 

individually documented in 

minutes. 

A few applications were not approved by 

District Board action or were not 

individually documented in the minutes. 

Multiple applications were 

not approved by District 

Board action and were not 

individually documented in 

the minutes. 
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11. Did District staff participate in an annual VACS 

Program Update and Conservation Application Suite 

updates training sponsored by the Department? 

All of the District technical staff 

participated in an annual VACS 

Program Update and Conservation 

Application Suite updates training. 

Some of the District technical staff 

participated in an annual VACS Program 

Update and Conservation Application 

Suite updates training. 

No District technical staff 

participated in an annual 

VACS Program Update 

and Conservation 

Application Suite updates 

training . 

 
Does the District have documentation to explain any measures in their Grant Agreements that were not fully met?  If so, please provide to CDC. 
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